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> GOLDER

March 29, 2019 Project No. 30401358

Ms. Maureen Hatfield

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
MC-127

VCP-CA Section, Team 1, Remediation Division
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

RE: MONTHLY STATUS UPDATE - SOIL CAP AND CONCRETE CAP REPAIRS
RESPONSE ACTION COMPLETION REPORT
UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD HOUSTON WOOD PRESERVING WORKS FACILITY
4910 LIBERTY ROAD FACILITY, HOUSTON, TEXAS
POST-CLOSURE CARE PERMIT NO. HW-50343; INDUSTRIAL SWR NO. 31547

Dear Ms. Hatfield:

Golder Associates, Inc. (Golder), on behalf of Union Pacific Railroad Company (UPRR), is pleased to provide this
monthly status update for February 2019 for the implementation of the cap repairs identified in the Updated Post-
Response Action Care Report (PRACR) dated January 16, 2018 for the UPRR Houston Wood Preserving Works
Facility (the Site). Monthly status updates were requested by the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ) in a letter dated March 20, 2018. Responses to the TCEQ comment letter dated February 6, 2019 are
also provided with this letter.

A brief description of the current status of the repairs is provided below:

. Soil Cap — Repairs to the soil cap were conducted on June 12 and 13, 2018. No further actions are
necessary to address the soil cap repairs.

o Concrete Cap (Englewood Intermodal Yard) — Installation of the non-aqueous phase liquid (NAPL)
Collection System (detailed in the October 31, 2018 monthly status update) to address the tar-like
substance seeps within parking slots B100 to B109 (for container trailers) began on January 21, 2019
and was completed on February 12, 2019. The Response Action Completion Report (RACR)
summarizing the NAPL Collection System installation is attached with this letter.

Golder continues to conduct weekly inspections of the other areas within the Englewood Intermodal
Yard (NAPL Collection System and parking slots B13 and B54). A monthly status update

Golder Associates Inc.
2201 Double Creek Dr, Suite 4004, Round Rock, Texas, USA 78664 T:+1512671-3434 F:+1512671-3446

Golder and the G logo are trademarks of Golder Associates Corporation.



Ms. Maureen Hatfield Project No. 30401358

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality March 29, 2019

summarizing the inspections of the Englewood Intermodal Yard area will be provided by April 30,
2019.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please feel free to call me at (512) 671-3434 or Mr.
Kevin Peterburs of UPRR at (414) 267-4164.

Sincerely,
Golder Associates Inc.

Eric C. Matzner, P.G.
Program Leader/ Associate

ECM

CC: Mr. Kevin Peterburs, UPRR — Milwaukee, WI
Ms. Alma Jefferson, Waste Section Manager, TCEQ Region 12 Office,
Houston

Attachment  Response Action Completion Report — March 26, 2019

j:\1358 - uprr houston preserving works\pracr\tceq comment letter\houston, tx - wood preserving works - swr 31547 - monthly status update - cap repairs
20190329.docx
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ﬁ EXpgjitive Summary ID No. SWR No. 31547 | Report Date:
-vno--on.‘. O 03,26,2019

EXAS/COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
éonse %Ftlon Completion Report

l 3- Qq*glcf Cover Page

Regulatory ID number (Solid waste registration number, VCP 1D number, etc) SWR No. 31547

checkone: __Initial RACR submittal for this on-site property X_Subsequent RACR submittal
Report date: March 26, 2019 TCEQ Region No.: 12 ;

TCEQ Program (check one)

_)_(_ Corrective Action (Mail Code 127) __Superfund PRP Lead (Mail Code 143)
___Voluntary Cleanup Program (Mail Code 221) ___Municipal Solid Waste Permits (Mail Code 124)

___Petroleum Storage Tank Program (Mail Code 137)

On-Site Property Information
On-Site Property Name: Union Pacific Railroad Houston Wood Preserving Works

Street no. 4910  Predir:  Streetname Liberty Street type: Road Post dir:
City: Houston County: Harris County Code: 101  Zip: 77007

Nearest street intersection or location description:  Site is located south of Liberty Rd. between Kashmere
St. and Lockwood St, and north of Lee St.

Latitude: Decimal Degrees (circle one) North 20.78421389
Longitude: Decimal Degrees (circle one) West ~ 95.32083333

Off-Site Affected Property Information
Off-Site Affected Property Name:
Street no. Predir. __ Street name: Streettype: _ Postdir: .
City: County: County Code: Zip:

Check if there are no off-site properties affected

Contact Person Information and Acknowledgement
Person (or company) Name: Union Pacific Railroad

Contact Person: _Kevin Peterburs Title: Manager, Site Remediation
Mailing Address: 4823 N 119" Street

City: _Milwaukee State: WI Zip: 53225 E-mail address kipeterb@up.com
Phone: 414-267-4164 Fax: 402-233-2351

By my signature below, | acknowledge the requirement of §350.2(a) that no person shall submit
information to the executive director or to parties who are required to be provided information under this
chapter which they know or reasonably should have known to be false or intentionally misleading, or fail
to submit available information which is critical to the understanding of the matter at hand or to the basis
of critical decisions which reasonably would have been influenced by that information. Violation of this
rule may subject a person to the imposijion f civil, criminal, or administrative penalties.

Signature of Person 4: Name, print: fevin  Pederbas Date: 3/2¢/]

TCEQ-10328/RACR February 2005 1
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Executive Summary ID No. SWR No. 31547 Report Date:
03/26/2019

Check the reports/forms submitted:

Remedy Standard A
Self-Implementation Notice ~ Submittal date:
Response Action Plan - Approval date:

Remedy Standard B
X Response Action Plan - Approval date: Revision No. 3 - June 24, 2017 (under TCEQ review)

List all media (surface soil, subsurface soil, groundwater, sediment, surface water, air) that contained or
contains a PCLE zone and specify the response action taken for each media. Indicate the type of removal,
decontamination, physical control, or institutional control action that was used in the response action. If a
media with a PCLE zone was not addressed in the response action, provide an explanation below.

Media COCs'! Removal | Decontamination |Physical Control | Institutional | Modified Response
Control Objective?
PMZ |WCU TI
Surface Soil | Benzene, X
SVOCs,
TPH,
metals
Subsurface | Benzene, X
Soil SVOCs,
TPH,
metals
Is there a media that contains a PCLE zone that was not addressed in the response X yes no
action?

If yes, provide justification for not addressing the PCLE zone in the response action.

This Response Action Completion Report (RACR) only addresses the response actions for the non-
aqueous phase liquid (NAPL) surface seeps identified in the Englewood Intermodal Yard (intermodal
Yard) area. The PCLE Zones for this area are addressed in the Response Action Plan (RAP) dated June
24,2017, Revision No.3 (PBW, 2017). The surface and subsurface soil PCLE zone in the Intermodal
Yard area is currently covered with a physical barrier (concrete pavement), preventing contact and
exposure.

Current land use of the on-site affected property: ~~ Residential X Commercial/industrial
Projected future land use of the on-site property (if known): ~ Residential X Commercial/industrial

Explain why you believe the response action to be complete.

As discussed in the RAP (PBW, 2017), most of the Englewood Intermodal Yard, which is used for the
temporary parking of trailer-mounted intermodal container boxes, has a concrete pavement cover, which
prevents exposure to surface and subsurface soils in the area. As part of the post-response action care, the
concrete pavement in the area of the surface and subsurface soil PCLE Zone was inspected quarterly to
ensure continued on-site worker protection.

! Specify either a specific COC or, if the response action is the same for all COCs in one type, specify the type of COC

(for example, VOCs, SVOCs, metals).
2 |f a modified groundwater response objective was used, check the type(s) of modifications.

TCEQ-10328/RACR February 2005 2
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Executive Summary ID No. SWR No. 31547 Report Date:
03/26/2019

During the July 2017 quarterly inspection, a tar-like substance was observed surfacing through the joints
and cracks in the concrete and asphalt surfaces in the area of parking slots B100 to B109 shown on the
attached Figure 1 (Attachment 1C). Details of the observations were provided in the Post-Response
Action Completion Report (PRACR) dated January 15, 2018 (PBW, 2018). Since the initial observation
of the tar-like substance at the surface, weekly inspections of the affected area were conducted. The
amount of tar surfacing each week varied depending on the ambient temperatures (i.e., greater amounts of
the tar-like substance surfaced during warm weather). When significant amounts of the tar-like substance
surfaces, a remediation contractor (United States Environmental Services (USES)) was notified to
mobilize to the Site to remove and properly dispose of the material.

In October 2018, Golder documented the construction of test pits to evaluate the NAPL in the areas where
the seeps were observed. The test pits were conducted within the primary area (slots B100-B109) and
other areas (parking slots B13 and B54). Four test pits were excavated to approximately 2 feet wide, 6 feet
long and 5 feet deep with a mini-excavator. Based on the test pits conducted in the area of the NAPL
seeps and the frequency of the occurrence of surface seepage at the B100 to B110 parking slots, the seeps
appear to be a result of the volume of the shallow NAPL within the top 3 feet bgs mobilizing during warm
weather and, to relieve subsurface pressure, finding preferential pathways to the surface through the
concrete pavement’s expansion joints and through the cracks in the asphalt pavement.

Using the information gathered from the test pits, the proposed response action to address the seeps was to
install a NAPL collection system by removing a section of asphalt or concrete cover, excavating the
underlying soils, backfilling with high permeability fill, installing slotted pipe to allow the accumulation of
NAPL and backfilling the remaining few feet with compacted selected fill and reinforced concrete.
Preliminary design drawings were provided to the TCEQ with the August 31, 2018 monthly update
(Golder, 2018). Based on a phone conversation with the TCEQ on November 20, 2018, the TCEQ granted
approval to proceed with the proposed NAPL collection system was granted with the understanding that
the approach was considered an interim response.

In January 2019, activities to install a NAPL collection system commenced. During the construction
activities, the NAPL, which is paste-like in consistency, was observed within the top few feet below the
concrete pavement and would slowly flow into the excavation (see Photographic Log — Attachment 1C).
Based on these observations, the NAPL collection system should operate as designed allowing the
accumulation of NAPL within the gravel and recovery from the installed sumps. To monitor the
performance of the NAPL collection system, it will be inspected weekly for the first six months following
installation.

TCEQ-10328/RACR February 2005
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Chronology ID No. SWR No. 31547 Report Date:
03/26/2019

Below is a summary of the site investigation and regulatory chronology at the UPRR Former Houston
Wood Preserving Works facility (listed in reverse order).

Date Description

February 2019 Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) issues a comment letter
dated February 6, 2019 on the Response to Comments dated January 9, 2019;
Golder Associates (Golder, formerly Pastor, Behling & Wheeler, LLC (PBW))
completes the interim remedial activities by installing the non-aqueous phase
liquid (NAPL) collection system; and Golder submits the Post-Response Action
Completion Report (PRACR) Monthly Update to the TCEQ (February 28, 2019)
that includes a response to TCEQ comment letter dated February 6, 2019. The
response includes details on the proposed additional total petroleum hydrocarbon
(TPH) assessment in soils at the Englewood Intermodal Yard within the HWPW
Site.

January 2019 Golder begins the interim remedial excavation activities for the installation of the
NAPL collection system at the Englewood Intermodal Yard; Golder submits to
the TCEQ the response to comments dated January 9, 2019 responding to TCEQ
comment letter dated December 6, 2018 on the October 2018 PRACR Monthly
Update; and Golder submits the PRACR Monthly Update to the TCEQ (February
4,2019). Golder submits to the TCEQ the Corrective Action Monitoring Report:
2018 Second Semi-Annual Event dated January 4, 2019; Golder conducts 2019
first semi-annual groundwater monitoring event for the SWMU No. 1.

December 2018 TCEQ issues a comment letter dated December 6, 2018 on the October 2018
PRACR Monthly Update; and Golder submits the PRACR Monthly Update to
the TCEQ (December 31, 2018).

November 2018  Golder submits the PRACR Monthly Update to the TCEQ (November 30, 2018).

October 2018 Golder conducts test pits in the Englewood Intermodal Yard to evaluate the
NAPL seeps observed in the primary area (slots B100-B109) and other areas
(parking slots B13 and B54). Golder submits the PRACR Monthly Update to the
TCEQ (October 31, 2018) detailing the results of the test pit evaluation.

September 2018  Golder submits the PRACR Monthly Update to the TCEQ (September 28, 2018).

August 2018 UPRR submits the response to TCEQ comment and request for groundwater
information letter dated November 29, 2017 — UPRR Groundwater Monitoring
Data (included groundwater data from the three site-wide sampling events
conducted from January — July 2018) , August 13, 2018; TCEQ issues a
comment letter dated August 22, 2018 on the June 2018 PRACR Monthly
Update; and Golder submits the PRACR Monthly Update to the TCEQ (August
31, 2018), including a response to the TCEQ August 22, 2018 comment letter.
Response includes preliminary design for the NAPL collection system.

TCEQ-10328/RACR February 2005
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Chronology ID No. SWR No. 31547 Report Date:

03/26/2019

Date

Description

July 2018

June 2018

May 2018

April 2018

March 2018

January 2018

November 2017

October 2017

September 2017

Golder submits to the TCEQ the Corrective Action Monitoring Report: 2018
First Semi-Annual Event dated July 20, 2018; Golder conducts 2018 second
semi-annual groundwater monitoring event for the SWMU No. 1.; Golder
submits the PRACR Monthly Update to the TCEQ (July 20, 2018).

Golder conducts a site-wide groundwater sampling event (May-June 2018) in
response to TCEQ letter dated November 27, 2017; and conducts repairs to the
soil cap (June 12-13, 2018). Golder submits the PRACR Monthly Update to the
TCEQ (June 21, 2018).

Pastor, Behling & Wheeler, LLC (PBW) (now Golder) submits the PRACR
Monthly Update to the TCEQ (May 21, 2018).

PBW conducts a site-wide groundwater sampling event (March - April 2018) in
response to TCEQ letter dated November 27, 2017; and submits the PRACR
Monthly Update to the TCEQ (April 20, 2018).

TCEQ issues comment letter on the Updated PRACR requesting monthly updates
on the soil and concrete cap repairs (March 20, 2018).

PBW submits to the TCEQ the Corrective Action Monitoring Report: 2017
Second Semi-Annual Event dated January 18, 2018; PBW conducts 2018 first
semi-annual groundwater monitoring event for the SWMU No. 1. PBW also
submits the Updated PRACR (post-Hurricane Harvey) and response to TCEQ
comment letter dated October 20, 2017 on January 17, 2018.

PBW begins installing the additional alternate point of exposure (APOE) wells
and monitoring/replacement wells (MW-22A, MW-22B, MW-82B, MW-83B,
MW-83C, MW-84B, MW-85C, MW-86C, MW-87C, and MW-89C) as requested
by the TCEQ in the letter dated November 28, 2017. The site-wide groundwater
sampling event was also conducted (through February 2018).

Meeting with UPRR, PBW, Baker-Wotring and the TCEQ (Corrective Action
and Law Division) at the TCEQ offices in Austin on November 29, 2017. TCEQ
issues letter dated November 28, 2017 requesting UPRR to install additional
APOE wells and conduct additional groundwater sampling of the site-wide wells.

TCEQ issues a comment letter dated October 20, 2017 on the post- Hurricane
Harvey assessment of the capped areas PRACR.

PBW submits the PRACR as part of the post- Hurricane Harvey assessment of
the capped areas. The soil cap area did not appear to have any significant
damage (a few minor erosion rills were noted) as a result of the tropical storm
and associated flooding.

TCEQ-10328/RACR February 2005
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Chronology ID No. SWR No. 31547 Report Date:

03/26/2019

Date

Description

July 2017

June 2017

May 2017

April 2017

February 2017

January 2017

July 2016

June 2016

May 2016

PBW submits to the TCEQ the Corrective Action Monitoring Report: 2017 First
Semi-Annual Event dated July 12, 2017; PBW conducts 2017 second semi-
annual groundwater monitoring event for the SWMU No. 1

UPRR submits the RCRA Part A and B Permit Renewal Application (Revision
No. 3) with RAP (Revision No. 2) to the TCEQ dated June 2017 in response to
the 3™ Technical Notice of Deficiency (NOD) Letter dated April 10, 2017. This
includes submitting the Response Action Completion Report (RACR) (Revision
No.1), June 24, 2017.

Meeting with Union Pacific Railroad (UPRR), Pastor, Behling & Wheeler
(PBW), Baker-Wotring and the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ) (Corrective Action and Law Division) on May 31, 2017 discussing the
3" Technical Notice of Deficiency (NOD) Letter dated April 10, 2017 on the
RCRA Part A and B Permit Renewal Application and Response Action Plan
(RAP), specifically for issues regarding the restrictive covenants/deed notices for
the off-site properties.

UPRR receives the 3™ Technical NOD Letter dated April 10, 2017 on the RCRA
Part A and B Permit Renewal Application (Revision No. 3) and RAP (Revision
2) from the TCEQ.

Meeting with UPRR, PBW, Baker-Wotring and the TCEQ (Corrective Action
and Law Division) on February 16, 2017 discussing the draft comments on the
RAP (Revision 2) and restrictive covenants for the off-site properties.

PBW submits to the TCEQ the Corrective Action Monitoring Report: 2016
Second Semi-Annual Event dated January 17, 2017; PBW conducts 2017 first
semi-annual groundwater monitoring event for the SWMU No. 1

UPRR submits the RCRA Part A and B Permit Renewal Application (Revision
No. 3) with RAP (Revision No. 2) to the TCEQ dated July 2016 in response to
the Technical NOD Letter dated June 2, 2016. This includes submitting the
Response Action Completion Report (RACR). PBW submits to the TCEQ the
Corrective Action Monitoring Report: 2016 First Semi-Annual Event dated July
12, 2016; PBW conducts 2016 second semi-annual groundwater monitoring
event for the SWMU No. 1

UPRR receives Technical NOD Letter dated June 2, 2016 on the RCRA Part A
and B Permit Renewal Application and Response Action Plan from the TCEQ.

UPRR completes the response actions authorized under the Area of
Contamination to address the surface and subsurface soil Protective
Concentration Level Exceedance (PCLE) Zones as detailed in the updated
Response Action Plan (RAP) dated December 7, 2015.

TCEQ-10328/RACR February 2005
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Chronology ID No. SWR No. 31547 Report Date:

03/26/2019

Date

Description

February 2016

January 2016

December 2015

November 2015

November 2015

October 2015

September 2015

August 2015

July 2015

TCEQ approves the request to extend the termination date for the Area of
Contamination from February 15, 2016 to March 7, 2016 in a letter dated
February 22,2016

Begin response actions (excavation/placement and cap constriction) activities to
address surface soil PCLE Zones. PBW conducts 2016 first semi-annual
groundwater monitoring event for the Solid Waste Management Unit (SWMU) 1.
PBW submits on behalf of UPRR a request to extend the termination date from
February 15, 2015 to March 7, 2016 for the Area of Contamination set by the
TCEQ.

Union Pacific Railroad (UPRR) submits the RCRA Part A and B Permit Renewal
Application (Revision No. 2) with Response Action Plan (RAP) (Revision No. 1)
to the TCEQ dated December 7, 2015. Remediation contractor begins site
preparation for response actions under the Area of Contamination.

UPRR receives the TCEQ letter dated November 5, 2015 detailing the agency’s
review of the September 18, 2015 submittal titled Additional Information for
Clean Closure Equivalence Demonstration. The TCEQ Industrial and Hazardous
Waste (I&HW) Permits Section was unable to accept the request for
discontinuing post-closure care of the former surface impoundment, SWMU 1.

Meeting with UPRR, Pastor, Behling & Wheeler (PBW), and the TCEQ on
November 4, 2015 discussing the October 23, 2015 technical comment letter
from the TCEQ.

UPRR receives additional technical comments from the TCEQ in a letter dated
October 23, 2015 on the RAP regarding the Plume Management Zones and
Technical Impracticability Demonstration provided in the Response Action Plan.
PBW submits on behalf of UPRR a request to extend the termination date from
December 15, 2015 to February 15, 2016 for the Area of Contamination set by
the TCEQ.

PBW submits to the TCEQ the Additional Information for Clean Closure
Equivalence Demonstration dated September 18, 2015 that included historical
data and letters from 1983, 1984, and 1991 to demonstrate clean closure of the
soils under the former surface impoundment (SWMU 1). The letter also included
a request to cease the post-closure care for SWMU 1.

UPRR receives Technical Notice of Deficiency (NOD) Letter dated August 5,
2015 on the RCRA Part A and B Permit Renewal Application and Response
Action Plan from the TCEQ. PBW conducts additional soil sampling to refine
the surface soil PCLE Zones.

PBW submits to the TCEQ the Corrective Action Monitoring Report: 2015 First
Semi-Annual Event dated July 16, 2015; PBW conducts 2015 second semi-
annual groundwater monitoring event for the SWMU No. 1.

TCEQ-10328/RACR February 2005
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Chronology ID No. SWR No. 31547 Report Date:

03/26/2019

Date

Description

April 2015

March 2015

February 2015

January 2015

December 2014

November 2014

September 2014

July/August 2014

May 2014

January 2014

July 2013

PBW submits to the TCEQ newspaper tear sheets and affidavits that public
notice was published in English and Spanish in the Houston Chronicle on April 2
and La Subasta on March 31, respectively as required once the RCRA Permit
Renewal/Compliance Plan with Major Amendment was administratively
complete. PBW conducts additional soil sampling to refine the surface soil
PCLE Zones at the Site.

TCEQ issues a letter dated March 13, 2015 declaring the RCRA Permit
Renewal/Compliance Plan with Major Amendment was administratively
complete on March 13, 2015.

PBW submits a response letter to the TCEQ dated February 13, 2015 for the
TCEQ Administrative NOD on the RCRA Part A and B Permit Renewal
Application. TCEQ issues an approval letter dated February 19, 2015 for the
Area of Contamination approach to address the surface soil PCLE Zones.

PBW submits to the TCEQ the Corrective Action Monitoring Report: 2014
Second Semi-Annual Event dated January 15, 2015; PBW conducts 2015 first
semi-annual groundwater monitoring event for the SWMU No. 1.

UPRR submits the RCRA Part A and B Permit Renewal Application with
Response Action Plan (RAP) to the TCEQ dated December 10, 2014. UPRR
receives the TCEQ Administrative NOD Letter dated December 17, 2014.

RCRA Permit Pre-Application Meeting with UPRR, PBW, and TCEQ dated
November 6, 2014. PBW submits to the TCEQ the Request for Preliminary
Review of Area of Contamination dated November 20, 2014 to address the
planned response action for the surface soil PCLE Zones at the Site.

UPRR holds public meeting with residents near the Site to detail institutional
controls for off-site groundwater Plume Management Zone (PMZ).

PBW conducts site-wide groundwater sampling event.

PBW oversees installation of seven new monitoring wells (MW-51C, MW-76C,
MW-77A, MW-78A, MW-79A, MW-80B, and MW-81B) in the Englewood
Intermodal Yard to evaluate DNAPL extent and extent of chemicals of concern
(COCs) in the B-CZ unit to the southeast, and one replacement well MW-34CR
to replace MW-34C. Soil samples also collected from City of Houston right of
way (ROW) along north perimeter of the Site.

PBW conducts site-wide groundwater sampling event.

PBW conducts site-wide groundwater sampling event.

TCEQ-10328/RACR February 2005
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Chronology ID No. SWR No. 31547 Report Date:
03/26/2019
Date Description
February/March 2013 PBW conducts cone penetrometer testing (CPT)/rapid optical screening tool
(ROST) and soil investigation at the Englewood Intermodal Yard adjacent to the
UPRR Houston Wood Preserving Works (HWPW) site.
January/February PBW conducts site-wide groundwater sampling event (95 wells). PBW submits
2013 Proposed DNAPL Recovery Pilot Test letter to TCEQ dated February 5, 2013,
and initiates monthly DNAPL recovery from on-site and oft-site wells (10-12
wells) (planned for 24 months).

November 2012  Meet with TCEQ regarding proposed CPT/ROST investigation of Englewood
Intermodal Yard based on DNAPL detected from the December 2011
investigation.

July 2012 PBW conducts site-wide groundwater sampling event.
January 2012 PBW conducts site-wide groundwater sampling event.
July 2012 PBW conducts site-wide groundwater sampling event.

December 2011 PBW installs additional monitoring wells in the cohesive zone B-CZ to evaluate

extent of DNAPL in the B-CZ.
July 2011 PBW conducts site-wide groundwater sampling event.
April 2011 TCEQ approves the Affected Property Assessment Report (APAR) (including
updates and addendums).
March 2011 PBW submits the Revised Updated APAR Addendum to the TCEQ. UPRR

repairs fence around site.

January 2011 PBW conducts site-wide groundwater sampling event.

December 2010/ UPRR/PBW submits Off-Site Notification Letters to off-site properties
January 2011 indicating Notice of Information Availability for the site, as required with the

October 22, 2010

June/July 2010

February 16, 2010
January 2010

submittal of the Updated APAR Addendum (Oct 2012) .

PBW submits the Updated APAR Addendum to the TCEQ.

PBW conducts additional soil (along northeast portion of Site) and groundwater
investigation (A-TZ, B-CZ, C-TZ and D-TZ wells); including site-wide
groundwater monitoring event.

UPRR Response to TCEQ Comment Letter dated November 18, 2009.

PBW conducts site-wide groundwater sampling event; selected wells are
analyzed for Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) by EPA Method 8620.

TCEQ-10328/RACR February 2005
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ID No. SWR No. 31547 Report Date:

03/26/2019

Date

Description

November 18, 2009
July 2009

January 2009

July 2008

January 2007
August 2006

April 2006
September 6, 2005
August 2005

June 9, 2005

April 15,2005
November 19, 2004
October &, 2004
June 10, 2004

November 7, 2001

July 5, 2001

January 9, 2001
November 6, 2000
July 10, 2000

February 20, 2000
September 10, 1999
April 27, 1998
February 13, 1998

January 13, 1997
November 26, 1996
May 23, 1996

October 16, 1995
September 29, 1995
January 10, 1995
November 3, 1994
October 14, 1994
September 16, 1994

TCEQ Comment Letter on Revised APAR.

PBW submits APAR Addendum to TCEQ.

PBW conducts additional soil and groundwater investigation.

PBW conducts additional CPT-ROST and groundwater investigation
PBW conducts additional soil and groundwater investigation

ERM-Southwest, Inc. (ERM) conducted additional soil and groundwater
investigation
ERM conducted additional soil and groundwater investigation

UPRR Response to TCEQ Response Letter dated August 1, 2005

TCEQ Response to UPRR Response Letter dated June 9, 2005

UPRR Response to TCEQ Letter dated April 15, 2005

TCEQ Response to UPRR Response Letter dated November 19, 2004
UPRR Response to October 8, 2004 TCEQ Letter

TCEQ Comment Letter on Revised APAR

Revised APAR submitted to the TCEQ by ERM, Inc. on behalf of UPRR

Texas Natural Resources Conservation Commission (TNRCC) provides
comments to July 5, 2001 response letter.

Follow-up response to November 6, 2000 TNRCC comment letter on the On-Site
APAR submitted to TNRCC on behalf of UPRR.

Initial response to November 6, 2000 TNRCC comments.

TNRCC provides comments to On-Site APAR.

Affected Property Assessment Report for On-Site Property (On-Site APAR)
submitted to TNRCC on behalf of UPRR by ERM.

Letter submitted to the TNRCC regarding proposed Phase 2-C investigation for
further delineation of off-site areas

Phase 2-B RFI/EOC Investigation Report submitted to TNRCC on behalf of
UPRR by ERM

Interim Stabilization Measures Report — Southern Drainage Ditch, submitted to
TNRCC on behalf of UPRR by ERM.

Phase 2-A RFI/EOC Investigation Report submitted to TNRCC on behalf of
UPRR by ERM.

RFI portion of the Phase 1 RFI/EOC Investigation Report approved by TNRCC
EOC portion of the Phase 1 RFI/EOC Investigation Report approved by TNRCC
Phase 1 RFI/EOC Report submitted on behalf of Southern Pacific Transportation
Company (SPTCo) by Terranext

RFI Work Plan approved by TNRCC

EOC Work Plan approved by TNRCC

Operation and Maintenance Plan approved by TNRCC

Revised Compliance Schedule approved by TNRCC

RCRA Facility Investigation (RFI) Work Plan submitted on behalf of SPTCo

Extent of Contamination (EOC) Work Plan submitted on behalf of SPTCo
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Chronology ID No. SWR No. 31547 Report Date:
03/26/2019

Date Description

September 7, 1994 Revised Compliance Schedule submitted on behalf of SPTCo

August 19, 1994  Operation and Maintenance Plan and Compliance Schedule submitted on behalf
of SPTCo
June 20, 1994 Permit No. HW-50343-000 and Compliance Plan CP-50343-000 issued by
TNRCC.

October 1993 RCRA Facility Assessment completed on behalf of U.S. EPA by PRC
Environmental Management, Inc.
May 13, 1991 RCRA Permit Application submitted by SPTCo

Note: Not all groundwater sampling events are listed in the chronology
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Checklist for Report Completeness

Page 1 of 2

ID No. SWR No. 31547

Report Date: 03/26/19

Checklist for Report Completeness

Use this checklist to determine the portions of the form that must be submitted for this report. Answer all questions by checking
Yes or No. If the answer is Yes include that portion of the report. If the answer is No, do not complete or submit that portion of
the report. All form contents that are marked "Required" must be submitted. Form contents marked with an asterisk (*) are not

included in the blank form and are to be provided by the person.

Report Contents
Required Cover Page X
Required Executive Summary X
Required Checklist for Report X
Completeness
Required Worksheet 1.0 X
Confirmation of Response
Action Objectives
Required Attachment 1A* X
Maps and Cross Sections
Required Attachment 1B* O
Graphs
Required Attachment 1C* X
Response Action Diagrams
No X] Was a plume management zone used as part of the [ Yes R Worksheet 2.0 [
response action? " Plume Management Zone
Attachment 2A* [
Map of Plume Management
Zone
No X] Was an area of technical impracticability approved for use | [] Yes Worksheet 3.0 [
as part of the response action? > Technical Impracticability
Attachment 3A* O
Map of Technical
Impracticability Area
No X] Were institutional controls used or required as part of the [1Yes > Worksheet 4.0 [
response action? Institutional Controls
Required Worksheet 5.0 X
Performance Measures and
Problems
No [] Did the response action require any operation and X Yes Worksheet 6.0 X
maintenance activities? »  Operation and Maintenance
No X] Has there been any change to the plans for post-response | [] Yes Worksheet 7.0 [
action care from that submitted in the RAP? > Post-Response Action Care
No [] Was any information for this report obtained from outside X Yes - Appendix 1* O
sources? References
No X Was an ESA and/or Compensatory Restoration used as [ Yes Appendix 2* O
part of the response action? > ESA and Compensatory
Restoration
No [] Were institutional controls or landowner concurrence [ Yes _ Appendix 3* O
required in the response action? > Institutional Controls and
Landowner Concurrence

TCEQ-10328/RACR February 2005




Checklist for Report Completeness

Page 2 of 2

ID No. SWR No. 31547

Report Date: 03/26/19

Report Contents
No [] Is there data or boring/monitor well information not X Yes Appendix 4* X
previously submitted? > Data Tables, Boring Logs, and
Well Completions
No X Did sampling procedures differ from those described in the | [ Yes o Appendix 5* O
RAP? g Sampling Procedures
No [] Has any sampling been conducted for which the analytical | [X] Yes _ Appendix 6* O
results were not previously submitted? d Laboratory Data Packages
No X] Were statistics or geostatistics used in the response [ Yes Appendix 7* [
action? > Statistical Methodology
No [] Were any wastes generated that were not reported through | [X] Yes > Appendix 8* X
STEERS? Waste Disposition
TCEQ-10328/RACR February 2005 2




Confirmation of Response Action | RACR Worksheet 1.0 Page 1 of 6

Objectives ID No. SWR No. 31547 Report Date:
03/26/19

Use this worksheet to describe the attainment of the response action objectives in each media.
Response Action Objectives
What was the selected remedy standard for this affected property? A X B

List the environmental media to which this applies Surface and subsurface soil

Repeat this section for each medium that had a different response action objective.

Provide a detailed description of the response action. Describe the removal actions, decontamination
actions, treatment system(s), physical or institutional control actions, and any actions for ecological
considerations (ecological services analysis and compensatory restoration plans) that were conducted in
each media and indicate if there were any differences between the actions taken and the actions
proposed in the SIN or RAP.

The Response Action Objectives (RAO) for the surface and subsurface soil PCLE Zones is to control
exposure through physical barriers such that commercial/industrial workers will not be exposed to
concentrations of COCs in excess of the critical human health PCLs (§350.33(a)(1)). The surface and
subsurface soil PCLE zone extends into the Englewood Intermodal Yard (as detailed in the Response
Action Plan (RAP), PBW, 2017) and is currently covered with a physical barrier (primarily reinforced
concrete pavement with some asphalt/road base pavement), which prevents contact between impacted soils
and on-site workers. As part of the post-response care plan, the pavement in the area of the surface and
subsurface soil PCLE Zone is routinely inspected to ensure on-site worker protection.

During the July 2017 quarterly inspection, a tar-like substance was observed surfacing through the joints
and cracks in the concrete and asphalt surfaces in the area of parking slots B100 to B109 shown on the
attached Figure 1 (Attachment 1C). Details of the observations were provided in the Post-Response
Action Completion Report (PRACR) dated January 15, 2018 (PBW, 2018). Since the initial observation
of the tar-like substance at the surface, weekly inspections of the affected area were conducted. The
amount of tar surfacing each week varied depending on the ambient temperatures (i.e., greater amounts of
the tar-like substance surfaced during warm weather). When significant amounts of the tar-like substance
surfaces, a remediation contractor (United States Environmental Services (USES)) was notified to
mobilize to the Site to scrape up the material and place in drums pending disposal.

Golder conducted three soil borings (SB-01 through SB-03) in the area of parking slots B100 to B109 in
May 2018 to evaluate the presence of NAPL in the subsurface (boring logs are provided in Appendix 4).
Based on the information gathered from the soil borings, Golder proposed excavating test pits in the area
to further evaluate the presence of the NAPL in the shallow soils.

In October 2018, four test pits were conducted within the primary seep area (slots B100-B109) and other
seep areas (parking slots B13 and B54). Test pits were excavated to approximately 2 feet wide, 6 feet long
and 5 feet deep with a mini-excavator. Details of the test pit evaluation were submitted to the TCEQ in a
Monthly Update report dated October 31, 2018. Based on the test pits conducted in the area of the NAPL
seeps and the frequency of the occurrence of surface seepage at the B100 to B110 parking slots, the seeps
appear to be a result of the volume of the shallow NAPL within the top 3 feet bgs mobilizing during warm
weather and, to relieve subsurface pressure, finding preferential pathways to the surface through the
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Objectives ID No. SWR No. 31547 Report Date:
03/26/19

concrete pavement’s expansion joints and through the cracks in the asphalt pavement.

Using the information gathered from the test pits, the proposed response action was to install a NAPL
collection system by removing a section of asphalt or concrete cover, excavating the underlying soils,
backfilling with high permeability fill, installing slotted pipe to allow the accumulation of NAPL and
backfilling the remaining few feet with compacted selected fill and reinforced concrete. Preliminary
design drawings were provided to the TCEQ with the August 31, 2018 monthly update (Golder, 2018).
Based on a phone conversation with the TCEQ on November 20, 2018, the TCEQ granted approval to
proceed with the proposed NAPL collection system was granted with the understanding that the approach
was considered an interim response.

In January 2019, UPRR began the construction of the NAPL collection system (details shown on Figures 2
and 3 — Attachment 1C), which included the following:
e Removal of the existing pavement areas as shown on Figure 2;
e Excavate and properly dispose of the affected soils underneath the pavement for off-site transport
and disposal;
o Install a geotextile fabric along the base of the excavation as shown on Figure 3;
o Refill the lower 32” of the excavations with high permeability fill as shown on Figure 3;
e Install vaults (sumps) to capture the NAPL seep material that may collect in the constructed area
as shown on Figure 3;
e Place an HDPE liner and compacted structural fill (roadbase) over the high permeability fill as
shown on Figure 3;
e Reinstall the concrete and asphalt pavement cover; and
e Return the area into service.

A photographic log of the construction activities is provided in Attachment 1C.

Routine weekly inspections of the NAPL collection system area will be conducted for the initial six
months following installation of the system.

Describe how the response action achieved the property-specific response objectives for the PCLE zone
in each media in the context of the response objectives set forth in §350.32 or §350.33, as applicable.
Explain how the response action was appropriate based on the hydrogeologic and COC characteristics.
Describe any unprotective conditions that continued or resulted from the remedial actions and the actions
taken to mitigate unprotective conditions.

The proposed response objective for the NAPL collection system was to provide alternative
preferential pathways for the NAPL to travel to and be recovered prior to seeping to the ground
surface. UPRR will conduct weekly site inspections to monitor the performance of the NAPL
collection system.

If different from the information provided in the RAP, explain how the COCs were handled, treated,
disposed, or transferred to another media and document that the response action did not result in any
additional exposure conditions due to response action activities.

TCEQ-10328/RACR February 2005
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Objectives ID No. SWR No. 31547 Report Date:
03/26/19

During excavation activities, impacted soils were placed directly into roll-off boxes brought on-site and
were closed upon completion of filling to limit exposure to storm water during rainfall events. Soils
impacted directly with the NAPL seep material were placed into 55-gallon steel drums and stored on-
site. Initial air monitoring during construction activities was conducted using visual observations and a
photoionization detector (PID) to evaluate occupational exposures to potential vapors encountered
during the excavation activities. All site workers operated under a site-specific health and safety plan
(HASP).

Upon completion of excavating activities and prior to backfilling, a storm event occurred where storm
water accumulated within the excavation. Approximately 5,000 gallons of storm water was removed

from the excavation and was containerized in a frac tank located on site.

See Page 6 for details on disposal of the soils, NAPL, and waters.

Explain how the response action achieved the objectives within the reasonable time frame.

The construction phase of the project began on January 21, 2019 and had the NAPL collection system
in place by February 6, 2019. Following construction, UPRR will conduct weekly site inspections to
monitor the performance of the NAPL collection system.

Were physical controls used as part of the response action? X Yes No

If yes, describe the type and purpose of the physical control and discuss how the physical control has
roved effective.

As discussed in the RAP (PBW, 2017), the surface and subsurface soil PCLE zone in the Intermodal
Yard area is currently covered with a physical barrier (concrete pavement), preventing contact with
impacted soils for on-site workers. The construction of the NAPL collection system resulted in the
replacement of the concrete and asphalt cap in the area of the NAPL collection system. As part of the
post-response action care, the concrete pavement in the area of the surface soil PCLE Zone will be
routinely inspected to ensure on-site worker protection.

Soil Response Action Objectives

When using removal and/or decontamination with controls or controls only, demonstrate that the physical
control or combination of measures reliably contained COCs within and/or derived from the surface soil
and subsurface soil PCLE zone materials over time.

As detailed in the previous RACR (Rev. 1) for the Site (PBW, 2017), the Englewood Intermodal Yard
physical control (concrete and asphalt cap) will contain the COCs by eliminating pathways such as;
dermal contact/ingestion of soils, inhalation hazards (dust), and leaching of COCs to storm water or
groundwater. The construction of the NAPL collection system will continue to achieve the soil
response objectives.

Explain how the removal or decontamination action reduced the concentration of COCs to the critical
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03/26/19

surface soil and subsurface soil PCL throughout the soil PCLE zone and prevented COC concentrations
above the critical soil PCLs from migrating beyond the original boundary of the soil PCLE zone.

The NAPL collection system as installed is integrated with the overall concrete pavement area to
prevent exposure to impacted soils above critical PCLs. UPRR will conduct weekly site inspections to
monitor the performance of the NAPL collection system.
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Objectives ID No. SWR No. 31547 Report Date:
03/26/19

Groundwater Response Action Objectives

Name of groundwater-bearing unit to which this information NA
applies

Repeat this section for each groundwater-bearing unit for which a different response action was
conducted.

Groundwater 1 2 3

classification L . .

Was a modified groundwater response action used for any part of the groundwater

PCLE zone (§350.33(f)(2), (3), or (4))? ___Yes __ No
If yes, complete the appropriate portions of this report.

Explain how the removal or decontamination actions reduced the concentration of COCs to the critical
groundwater PCL throughout the groundwater PCLE zone and prevented COC concentrations above the
critical groundwater PCL from migrating beyond the original boundary of the groundwater PCLE zone. If
COC concentrations above the critical groundwater PCL ever migrated beyond the original boundary of
the groundwater PCLE zone, explain the actions taken to address the increase in the PCLE zone.

Not Applicable

Explain how the response action prevented COCs from migrating to air at concentrations above the PCLs
for air if the groundwater-to-air PCLs (*"GWinn-v) were exceeded.

Not Applicable

Explain how the response action prevented COCs from migrating to surface water at concentrations
above the PCLs for groundwater discharges to surface water if surface water was a factor.

Not Applicable

Explain how the response action prevented human and ecological receptor exposure to the groundwater
PCLE zone.

Not Applicable
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Objectives ID No. SWR No. 31547 Report Date:
03/26/19

Waste Management

Describe the volume and final disposition or reuse location of waste or environmental media that was
removed from the affected property during the response action, if not previously reported under STEERS.
Provide copies of all manifests, other documentation of disposition, and landowner consent for reuse of
soil in Appendix 8.

The wastes generated at the Site as a result of the project included non-hazardous wastes such as concrete,
asphalt, soil, NAPL, and storm water. The volumes of the non-hazardous wastes removed consisted of the
following:

e Approximately 120 cubic yards (bank) of existing soil, road base & debris was excavated and
placed into roll-off boxes located on-site. The material was then transported and properly
disposed of as a Class 1 Industrial Waste at the Republic Services’ 5112 Blue Ridge, Texas
Landfill.

e Approximately 5,000 gallons of petroleum-affected stormwater that accumulated within the
excavation and sumps was containerized into a frac tank located on-site. The containerized
stormwater was analyzed, characterized, profiled and properly disposed of at the Intergulf
Corporation’s 10020 Bayport Blvd Facility in Pasadena, Texas.

e Approximately 150 gallons of a petroleum tarry sludge/NAPL and soil mixture was removed from
the excavation and placed into three 55-gallon steel drums located on-site. The mixture has been
analyzed and is being profiled for proper off-site disposal.

Copies of the waste manifests and documentation are provided in Appendix 8.
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ATTACHMENT 1C

RESPONSE ACTION DIAGRAMS AND CONSTRUCTION PHOTOLOG
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SCOPE OF WORK:

1

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE AT LEAST THE TOP 4' OF
THE EXISTING REINFORCED CONCRETE PAVEMENT, ASPHALT,
ROAD BASE AND SUBGRADE MATERIAL UNDER THE AREAS OF
EXCAVATION SHOWN IN FIGURE 2, THE OWNER OR HIS
ON-SITE REPRESENTATIVE SHALL BE GIVEN ADEQUATE
NOTICE BEFORE THE CONTRACTOR REACHES THE EXTENTS
OF THE REQUIRED EXCAVATION TO ALLOW FOR ADEQUATE
INSPECTION BY THE OWNER. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
CONTINUE TO CONDUCT ADDITIONAL SAW CUTTING,
DEMOLITION AND EXCAVATION AS REQUIRED BY THE OWNER,
BEFORE BEGINNING REFILLING OPERATIONS.

EXCAVATED REINFORCED CONCRETE AND ASPHALT
PAVEMENT MATERIAL SHALL BE ASSUMED T0O BE CLEAN AND
APPROPRIATE FOR OFF-SITE RECYCLING OR DISPOSAL.
BEFORE OFF-SITE DISPOSAL, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
ALLOW THE OWNER TO INSPECT THE MATERIAL TO CONFIRM
THIS ASSUMPTION.

EXCAVATED ROAD BASE AND SUBGRADE MATERIAL SHALL BE
ASSUMED TO BE NON-HAZARDOUS CLASS | INDUSTRIAL
MATERIAL AND SHALL BE TRANSPORTED AND DISPOSED OF
OFF-SITE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE LOCAL,
STATE AND FEDERAL REGULATIONS,

AS EXCAVATION ACTIVITIES ARE ON-GOING, THERE IS A
SIGNIFICANT POSSIBLITY THAT POOLS OR SEEPS OF LNAPL
AND/OR LNAPL IMPACTED WATER WILL BE ENCOUNTERED.
THE LIQUIDS ENTERING THE EXCAVATIONS MUST BE
CAPTURED AND COLLECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR. THE
COLLECTED LIQUIDS SHALL BE PLACED INTO APPROPRIATE
CONTAINERS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE
FOR ANALYZING, CHARACTERIZING AND PROFILING THE
MATERIAL FOR PROPER OFF-SITE TRANSPORTATION AND
DISPOSAL.

AFTER THE COMPLETION OF EXCAVATION OPERATIONS, THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL THE SUBSURFACE NAPL
COLLECTION SYSTEM DESCRIBED IN FIGURE 3 AND THEN
REPLACE THE PAVEMENT AND MARKING SYSTEM IN
>_Moomc>zom WITH THE DETAILS SHOWN IN FIGURE 2 AND
FIGURE 4.

GENERAL NOTES:

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CAREFULLY READ ALL OF THESE NOTES
AND SPECIFICATIONS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SATISFIED AS
TO THEIR MEANING AND INTENT AND SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
COMPLYING WITH EACH.

1.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSPECT THE SITE OF THE WORK
PRIOR TO BIDDING TO SATISFY THEMSELVES BY PERSONAL
EXAMINATION OR BY SUCH OTHER MEANS AS THEY MAY
PREFER, OF THE LOCATION OF THE PROPOSED WORK, AND
OF THE ACTUAL CONDITIONS OF THE PROJECT SITE. IF,
DURING THE COURSE OF THEIR EXAMINATION, A BIDDER
FINDS CONDITIONS WHICH APPEAR TO BE IN CONFLICT WITH
THE PROJECT PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS, THEY SHALL
CONTACT THE ENGINEER AND/OR OWNER FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION AND EXPLANATION BEFORE SUBMITTING THEIR
BID. ANY OBSERVABLE CONDITIONS IN CONFLICT WITH
PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS THAT ARE NOT REPORTED IN BID
WILL NOT RESULT IN A CHANGE ORDER.

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO NOTIFY THE
ENGINEER AND FACILITY MANAGER WITH AT LEAST 2 WEEKS
NOTICE PRIOR TO MOBILIZATION, CONTRACTOR IS
OBLIGATED TO FACILITATE FACILITY SCHEDULES AND
BUSINESS OPERATIONS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL WORK SCHEDULES
AND CONSTRUCTION LIMITS WITH THE FACILITY OPERATIONS
8@zmﬂmmx AND ENGINEER PRIOR TO COMMENCING ANY

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL FEDERAL,
STATE, COUNTY, AND CITY LAWS AND ORDINANCES AND OF
ALL REGULATIONS, OF THE DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL
RELATIONS, OSHA, NPDES, AND INDUSTRIAL ACCIDENT
COMMISSION RELATED TO THE SAFETY AND CHARACTER OF
THE WORK, EQUIPMENT, AND LABOR PERSONNEL.

ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM WITH LOCAL
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION SPECIFICATIONS UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING ALL
PERMITS, BONDS, INSURANCE, ETC. AND PAYING ALL FEES
AND FOR OTHERWISE COMPLYING WITH ALL REGULATIONS
GOVERNING THE WORK.

CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WORK HOURS TO THE
TIMES PERMITTED BY FIELD MANAGER. TWENTY-FOUR HOUR
WORK IS PERMISSIBLE, CONTINGENT UPON APPROVAL BY
THE FACILITY MANAGER.

16.

19.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL LIGHTS, BARRICADES,
SIGNS, FLAGMEN OR OTHER DEVICES NECESSARY FOR
PUBLIC SAFETY AND AS REQUIRED BY UPRR. CONTRACTOR
SHALL COORDINATE WITH UPRR FOR SCHEDULING
FLAGGERS. CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
ACCOMPANYING REQUIREMENTS FOR FLAGGING,
INSURANCE, AND SAFETY.

THESE PLANS DO NOT GUARANTEE THE EXISTENCE OR
NONEXISTENCE, SIZE, TYPE, DEPTH, MATERIAL OR LOCATION
OF ANY UNDERGROUND UTILITIES, CONTRACTOR SHALL
VERIFY ALL UTILITIES VIA POTHOLING OR OTHER MEANS
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY
UPRR FIBER OPTICS HOTLINE 1-800-336-9193, 48 HOURS
PRIOR TO ANY EXCAVATION.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SKILLED AND REGULARLY
ENGAGED IN THE GENERAL CLASS AND TYPE OF WORK
CALLED FOR IN THE PROJECT PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS,
THEREFORE, THE OWNER IS RELYING UPON THE EXPERIENCE
AND EXPERTISE OF THE CONTRACTOR. IT SHALL BE
EXPECTED THAT PRICES PROVIDED WITHIN THE CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS SHALL INCLUDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS
NECESSARY FOR THE WORK TO BE COMPLETED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH PROJECT PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL PERMITS
AND LICENSES REQUIRED FOR THE CONSTRUCTION AND
COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT AND SHALL PERFORM ALL
WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS SET
FORTH IN THE SAID PERMITS AND LICENSES. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE THAT THE NECESSARY
RIGHTS-OF-WAY, EASEMENTS, AND/OR PERMITS ARE
SECURED PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION WHERE NECESSARY.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE LICENSED IN THE STATE WHERE
THIS PROJECT IS LOCATED AND SHALL BE BONDABLE FOR AN
AMOUNT EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN THE BID AMOUNT.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO PROVIDE ALL
WATER, POWER, SANITARY FACILITIES AND TELPHONE
SERVICES AS REQUIRED FOR THE CONTRACTOR'S USE
DURING CONSTRUCTION.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND PAY FOR AND/OR
OBTAIN ALL ELECTRIC POWER NECESSARY TO ACCOMPLISH
THE WORK.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND PAY FOR AN
ADEQUATE SUPPLY OF WATER AS REQUIRED TO PROPERLY
CARRY OUT THE WORK AND AN ADEQUATE SUPPLY OF
UNCONTAMINATED WATER AS REQUIRED FOR DOMESTIC
CONSUMPTION AND SHALL INSTALL AND MAINTAIN
NECESSARY SUPPLY CONNECTIONS AND PIPING FOR SUCH
WATER SUPPLY, BUT ONLY AT SUCH LOCATIONS AND IN SUCH
MANNER AS MAY BE APPROVED BY THE UPRR
REPRESENTATIVE.

NO FIELD CHANGES WILL BE PERMITTED WITHOUT DIRECT
WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION FROM THE OWNER, ENGINEER,
AND UPRR ENGINEER OR HIS REPRESENTATIVE,

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY
FIELD CHANGES MADE WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN
AUTHORIZATION FROM THE OWNER.

ANY EXISTING CONDITIONS FOUND TO BE A VARIANCE WITH
THESE DRAWINGS MUST BE IMMEDIATELY REPORTED TO THE
ENGINEER,

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL GUARANTEE ALL WORK UNDER
THIS AGREEMENT FOR A PERIOD OF ONE YEAR FROM THE
DATE OF ACCEPTANCE BY THE RAILROAD, UNLESS
OTHERWISE INDICATED. CONTRACTOR SHALL LEAVE THE
WORK IN PERFECT ORDER AT COMPLETION, AND THE FINAL
CERTIFICATE OF PAYMENT SHALL NOT RELIEVE HIM OF THE
RESPONSIBILITY FOR NEGLIGENCE, FAULTY MATERIALS, OR
WORKMANSHIP. UPON WRITTEN NOTICE, HE SHALL REMEDY
ANY DEFECTS OR WORKMANSHIP THAT MAY APPEAR DURING
THE TIME HEREINBEFORE MENTIONED AND PAY ALL
EXPENSES DUE THERE FROM TO THE ENTIRE SATISFACTION
OF THE UPRR REPRESENTATIVE.

20.

2.

22,

23,

24,

25,

26.

2r.

28.

29.

30.

THE CONTRACTOR AGREES THAT:

A) THEY SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO MAINTAIN THE SITE IN A
NEAT, SAFE AND ORDERLY MANNER AT ALL TIMES.

B) THEY SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO CLEAN THE JOB SITE AT
THE END OF EACH PHASE OF WORK.

C) THEY SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO REMOVE AND DISPOSE
OF ALL TRASH, SCRAP AND UNUSED MATERIAL AT THEIR OWN
EXPENSE IN A TIMELY MANNER.

D) THEY SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO KEEP MATERIALS,
EQUIPMENT, AND TRASH OUT OF THE WAY OF OPERATIONS
SO AS NOT TO DELAY THEIR WORK. FAILURE TO DO SO WILL
RESULT IN A DEDUCTION FOR THE COST OF CLEAN UP FROM
THE FINAL PAYMENT,

E) THEY SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THEIR OWN SAFETY,
TRAFFIC CONTROL, PERMITS, RETESTING AND
REINSPECTIONS AT THEIR OWN EXPENSE.

UPON COMPLETIONS OF THE WORK INVOLVED, THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL CLEAN THE LOCATION OF THE WORK
AND SHALL REMOVE ALL RUBBISH, EXCESS MATERIALS,
FALSEWORK, TEMPORARY STRUCTURES, AND EQUIPMENT,
LEAVING THE LOCATION OF THE WORK CLEANED TO THE
SASTISFACTION OF THE UPRR REPRESENTATIVE.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSUME SOLE AND COMPLETE
RESPONSIBILITY FOR JOBSITE CONDITIONS FOR THE
DURATION OF THIS PROJECT, INCLUDING SAFETY OF ALL
PERSONS AND PROPERTY. THIS REQUIREMENT SHALL APPLY
CONTINUOUSLY AND NOT BE LIMITED TO NORMAL WORKING
HOURS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DEFEND, INDEMNIFY AND HOLD
THE OWNER AND ENGINEER HARMLESS FROM ANY AND ALL
LIABILITY, REAL OR ALLEGED, IN CONNECTION WITH THE
PERFORMANCE OF WORK ON THIS PROJECT, EXCEPTING FOR
LIABILITY ARISING FROM THE SOLE NEGLIGENCE OF THE
OWNER OR THE ENGINEER.

DUST CONTROL SHALL BE PROVIDED AT ALL TIMES, AT THE
CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE, TO MINIMIZE ANY DUST NUISANCE.
SPILLAGE OF EARTH, DUSTY MATERIALS, BOULDERS AND
MUD ON ROADS LOCATED ON THE RAILROAD'S PROPERTY
WILL NOT BE PERMITTED. IF SPILLAGE CANNOT BE
PREVENTED, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AN HOURLY
PATROL, OR MORE FREQUENTLY IF NEEDED, TO POLICE AND
SWEEP SUCH AREAS THROUGHOUT THE WORK DAY, AND AT
THE CONCLUSION OF EACH WORK DAY. ANY PAVEMENT
LOCATED ON THE RAILROAD'S PROPERTY WHICH HAVE BEEN
USED BY THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE BROOM CLEANED AND
LEFT TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE UPRR REPRESENTATIVE.
ANY EXPENSE INCURRED IN THE USE OF RAILROAD ACCESS
ROADS SHALL BE BORNE BY THE CONTRACTOR.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
ADEQUATELY SCHEDULING REQUIRED INSPECTION AND
TESTING OF ALL FACILITES CONSTRUCTED UNDER THIS
CONTRACT.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROTECTING
EXISTING FEATURES FROM DAMAGE. THERE WILL BE NO
EXTRA PAYMENT TO THE CONTRACTOR FOR REPLACING
EXISTING FEATURES NOT SPECIFICALLY STATED ON THE
PLANS.

IF ANY EXISTING STRUCTURES OR UTILITIES TO REMAIN ARE
DAMAGED DURING CONSTRUCTION, IT SHALL BE THE
CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO REPAIR AND/OR
REPLACE THE EXISTING STRUCTURE OR UTILITIES AS
NECESSARY TO RETURN THEM TO EXISTING CONDITIONS OR
BETTER, AS APPROVED BY THE OWNER.

CONTRACTOR SHALL CHECK THE LEAD TIMES OF ALL
MATERIAL AND ENSURE THAT ALL MATERIALS ARE ON HAND
IN SUFFICIENT TIME SO AS TO NOT DELAY CONSTRUCTION
ACTIVITIES OR CAUSE DELAY TO PROJECT SCHEDULE,

THE CONTRACTOR IS TO OBEY FACILITY SPEED LIMITS AND
ALL OTHER FACILITY SAFETY REGULATIONS,

ANY UNDERGROUND STRUCTURES SUCH AS CESSPOOLS,
CISTERNS, MINING SHAFTS, TUNNELS, SEPTICE TANKS,
WELLS, AND PIPELINES NOT LOCATED PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF
THE ENGINEER FOR DETERMINATION OF APPROPRIATE
ACTIONS SUCH AS REMOVAL OR TREATMENT IN A MANNER
JUDGED SUITABLE TO THE ENGINEER.

31

32

33.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ERECT AND MAINTAIN
ADEQUATE TEMPORARY FENCES AND BARRICADES TO
PREVENT DAMAGE AND/OR TRESPASSING UPON THE
RIGHT-OF-WAY, DAMAGE OF ADJOINING PROPERTY, AND
REASONS OF SAFETY.

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE REMOVAL OF
ALL TEMPRARY PAVEMENT MARKINGS THAT ARE IN CONFLICT
WITH THE PROPOSED WORK.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE ALL ROADS, WHETHER
PAVEMENT OR GRAVEL, USED DURING CONSTRUCTION ARE
MAINTAINED AND LEFT IN PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONDITION
WHEN PROJECT IS COMPLETE. THE CONTRACTOR IS
RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL BONDS REQUIRED BY LOCAL OR
STATE AGENCIES TO ENSURE PUBLIC ROADS ARE
MAINTAINED OR REPAIRED. ANY TEMPORARY BARRICADES
OR TRAFFIC CONTROL, IF NOT INCLUDED AS A BID ITEM, ARE
THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR AND SHALL BE
INCIDENTAL.

IF UNSUITABLE SUBGRADE MATERIALS ARE ENCOUNTERED,
THEY MUST BE REMOVED AND REPLACED WITH SUITABLE
MATERIALS TO COMPLY WITH UPRR SPECIFICATIONS.

THE CONTRACTOR IS TO STAGE CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES
SO THAT UPRR IS STILL 100% OPERATIONAL. A PLAN PRIOR
TO COMMENCING WORK SHALL BE PRESENTED TO AND
APPROVED BY UPRR TO ASSURE CONTINUED OPERATION OF
THE FACILITY DURING CONSTRUCTION.

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO PROVIDE
DOCUMENTATION ESTABLISHING THAT ALL ONSITE
EMPLOYEES ARE OSHA HAZWOPER TRAINED TO HANDLE
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS. ONLY CONTRACTORS WITH
PROPER OSHA HAZWOPER TRAINING SHALL BE CONSIDERED.

DESIGN CRITERIA:

ALL MATERIALS AND WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE
ATTACHED SPECIFICATIONS AND TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR
CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE OF HIGHWAYS, STREETS,
AND BRIDGES NOVEMBER 1, 2014,

AREAS TO BE FILLED SHOULD BE RAISED TO THE DESIRED
ELEVATION WITH CONTROLLED EARTH FILL. CONTROLLED
EARTH FILL AND REWORKED SUBGRADE SOILS SHALL BE
COMPACTED TO 95% OF MODIFIED PROCTOR AT A MOISTURE
CONTENT OF +/-2% OF OPTIMUM.

ALL MANHOLE RIMS, VALVES, MONUMENT BOXES, ETC. SHALL
BE ADJUSTED TO FINISH GRADE AFTER PAVING, UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED. COST FOR THIS WORK SHALL BE IN THE
UNIT PRICES FOR SID PAVEMENT.

ALL PAVEMENT TO BE REMOVED AND REPLACED SHALL BE
SAWCUT FULL DEPTH PRIOR TO REMOVAL.

WHERE NEW IMPROVEMENTS ABUT EXISTING FEATURES, THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR MATCHING THE
ELEVATIONS OF THE EXISTING FEATURES.

WASTE MANAGEMENT:

1.

THE ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR THE IMPACTED SOILS TO BE
EXCAVATED ARE INCLUDED WITH THESE BID DOCUMENTS AS
ATTACHMENT B, EXCAVATED SOILS WILL BE RESTRICTED TO
DISPOSAL AT AN AUTHORIZED PERMITTED LANDFILL.
OFF-SITE REUSE OF THESE SOILS IS NOT PERMITTED. IT1S
ANTICIPATED THAT APPROXIMATELY 117 CY (IN-PLACE) WILL
BE EXCAVATED.

THE LANDFILL SELECTED FOR DISPOSAL SHALL BE
APPROVED BY UPRR PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. LANDFILLS
IN THE AREA INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO, THE
FOLLOWING:

a. REPUBLIC SERVICES-MCCARTY ROAD LANDFILL, HOUSTON,
TEXAS

b. WASTE MANAGEMENT-COASTAL PLAINS SECURITY
LANDFILL, ALVIN, TEXAS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH OFF-SITE WASTE
SHIPMENT REQUIREMENTS INCLUDING, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION (DOT) REGULATIONS CONTAINED IN 49
C.F.R. 173, AND 179 AND PLACARDED REGULATIONS IN 49
C.F.R. AND SHALL USE ONLY PERMITTED WASTE HAULERS, AS
APPLICABLE. IF CONTRACTOR IS NOT TCEQ APPROVED, THE
BELOW COMPANIES ARE UPRR APPROVED REMEDIATION
CONTRACTORS THAT CAN ASSIST IN HANDLING THE SOILS:

a. STERICYCLE ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS (713) 672-6100
b. UNITED PROFESSIONAL SERVICE (817) 306-7892

c. OIL MOP (281) 470-2016

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL RECORDS DOCUMENTING
THE WASTE CHARACTERISTICS, CLASSIFICATIONS,
QUANTITIES, AND FINAL MANAGEMENT LOCATION TO UPRR
REPRESENTATIVES,

a. AS OF AUGUST 2016, UPRR HAS IMPLEMENTED A WASTE
MANAGEMENT PROGRAM FOR TRACKING WASTE
DOCUMENTATION, PRIOR TO WASTE PROFILING, A WASTE
DETERMINATION FORM (WDF) MUST BE COMPLETED AND
SUBMITTED TO OBTAIN THE WASTE REQUEST NUMBER
REQUIRED FOR PROFILING, TRANSPORTATION, AND
DISPOSAL. RESOURCES (CONTRACTED BY UPRR) ARE
AVAILABLE FOR ASSISTANCE WITH THE WASTE MANAGEMENT

).
b. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE THE ENGINEER HAUL
TICKETS FOR ALL SOIL HAULED OFF THE RAILROAD RIGHT OF
WAY, COSTS FOR TRANSPORTATION AND DISPOSAL OF
SOILS FROM THE PROJECT AREA AT THE APPROVED DEPOSIT
SITE, INCLUDING SOIL TESTING, HANDLING DOCUMENTATION,
AND FEES CHARGED BY THE DEPOSIT SITE SHALL BE PAID
WITH THE FOLLOWING BID ITEMS:

i. BID ITEM 12-OFF-SITE TRANSPORT AND DISPOSAL OF
EXCAVATED MATERIAL - NON-HAZARDOUS CLASS 1
INDUSTRIAL WASTE - TONS
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PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

Client Name:
Union Pacific Railroad

Site Location:
Englewood Yard, 5500 Wallisville Road, Houston, Texas

Project No.
30401358

Photo No. Date:
1 01/21/19

Description:

Saw cutting activities of
the pavement occurring
on the west end of the
excavation, viewing
south.

Photo No. Date:
2 01/21/19

Description:

Saw cutting activities of
the northern boundary
of the excavation,
viewing east.

1 Englewood Seep Remediation Photolog 190225.Doc
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PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

Client Name:
Union Pacific Railroad

Site Location:
Englewood Yard, 5500 Wallisville Road, Houston, Texas

Project No.
30401358

Photo No. Date:
3 01/22/19

Description:

Jack hammer
operations to break out
the pavement located
within the bounds of the
small excavation,
viewing northeast.

Photo No. Date:
4 01/22/19

Description:

Broken pavement
within the bounds of the
small excavation,
viewing southeast.

2 Englewood Seep Remediation Photolog 190225.Doc




PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

Client Name:
Union Pacific Railroad

Site Location:
Englewood Yard, 5500 Wallisville Road, Houston, Texas

Project No.
30401358

Photo No. Date:
5 01/23/19

Description:

Stockpiles of asphalt
and concrete located in
stall A109 after being
removed from the
extent of both
excavations.

Photo No. Date:
6 01/23/19

Description:

Excavation activities
occurring in the large
excavation, viewing
southeast.

g
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PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

Client Name:

Union Pacific Railroad

Project No.
30401358

Site Location:
Englewood Yard, 5500 Wallisville Road, Houston, Texas

Photo No. Date:
7 01/24/19

Description:

Excavation activities
occurring in the large
excavation, viewing
northwest.

NAPL material
observed on the north
wall of the large
excavation.

T

Photo No. Date:
8 01/24/19

Description:

A seam of NAPL
material encountered
on the north wall of the
large excavation.

4 Englewood Seep Remediation Photolog 190225.Doc
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PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

Client Name:

Union Pacific Railroad

Site Location: Project No.
Englewood Yard, 5500 Walllisville Road, Houston, Texas 30401358

Photo No.
9

Date:
01/24/19

Description:

Viewing excavated
material placed into roll-
off boxes on-site during
excavation activities.

Roll-off boxes were
stored at the southeast
corner of the UPRR

property.

Photo No. Date:
10 01/24/19

Description:

HDPE Collection Vault
(sump). 3/8” x 2’-1”

openings.

5 Englewood Seep Remediation Photolog 190225.Doc
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PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

Client Name:

Union Pacific Railroad

Site Location: Project No.

Photo No. Date:
11 01/25/19

Description:

Viewing the east wall of
the large excavation.

A seam of NAPL
material observed on
the east wall and in the
southeast corner.

=

Englewood Yard, 5500 Walllisville Road, Houston, Texas 30401358

m) W N

Photo No. Date:
12 01/25/19

Description:

Viewing excavation
activities in the large
excavation, viewing
east.

A seam of NAPL
material can be seen
on the north wall of the
excavation.

6 Englewood Seep Remediation Photolog 190225.Doc
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PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

Client Name:

Union Pacific Railroad

Site Location: Project No.
Englewood Yard, 5500 Walllisville Road, Houston, Texas 30401358

Photo No.
13

Date:
01/25/19

Description:

Viewing excavation
activities in the small
excavation, viewing

northwest.

Photo No. Date:
14 01/25/19

Description:

Viewing excavation
activities in the small
excavation, viewing

west.
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o PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

Client Name: Site Location: Project No.
Union Pacific Railroad Englewood Yard, 5500 Wallisville Road, Houston, Texas | 30401358
Photo No. Date: - ’- T

15 01/25/19 -
Description:

Viewing the large
excavation upon
completion of
excavating activities.

Photo No. Date:
16 01/28/19

Description:

Viewing northwest
toward A109 at the
removal and loading
process of the asphalt
and concrete debris.

Material was loaded
into dump trucks and
transported off-site for
disposal.

8 Englewood Seep Remediation Photolog 190225.Doc




o PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

Client Name: Site Location: Project No.
Union Pacific Railroad Englewood Yard, 5500 Wallisville Road, Houston, Texas | 30401358
Photo No. Date: 3 ' ‘

17 01/28/19 '8
Description:

Viewing northwest
toward A109 upon
completion of loading
the asphalt and
concrete for off-site
transport and disposal.

Photo No. Date:
18 01/29/19

Description:

Drilling into the existing
concrete activities to
prepare for dowel
installation, viewing
southwest.
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o PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

Client Name: Site Location: Project No.
Union Pacific Railroad Englewood Yard, 5500 Wallisville Road, Houston, Texas | 30401358

PhOtO NO Date: | Tims \: la ]
19 01/30/19

Description:

Viewing the installation
activities of the 8oz
geotextile in the large
excavation, viewing
southwest.

Photo No. Date:
20 01/30/19

Description:

Placement activities of
the 2-inch bunker rock
into the large
excavation after
placement of the
geotextile.

Leveling of the
collection vault can be
seen in the
background.
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PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

Client Name: Site Location: Project No.
Union Pacific Railroad Englewood Yard, 5500 Wallisville Road, Houston, Texas | 30401358
Photo No. Date:

21 01/30/19
Description:

Placement of the 2-inch
bunker rock in the large
excavation, viewing
west.

Photo No. Date:
22 01/30/19

Description:

Viewing the small
excavation after
placement of the
geotextile, bunker rock,
and leveling activities of
the collection vault.
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PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

Client Name:

Union Pacific Railroad

Site Location:
Englewood Yard, 5500 Wallisville Road, Houston, Texas

Project No.
30401358

Photo No. Date:
23 01/30/19

Description:

Compacting activities
taking place in the north
excavation, viewing
southwest.

Photo No. Date:
24 02/01/19

Description:

Viewing east at the
large excavation after
compacting the bunker
rock.

Preparing for
installation of the HDPE
liner.

12 Englewood Seep Remediation Photolog 190225.Doc




PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

Client Name: Site Location: Project No.
Union Pacific Railroad Englewood Yard, 5500 Wallisville Road, Houston, Texas | 30401358
Photo No. Date: )

25 02/01/19 '
Description:

Installation of the HDPE
liner within the large
excavation, viewing

southeast.

Photo No. Date:
26 02/01/19

Description:

Placement of road
base, viewing east.

13
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PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

Client Name:

Union Pacific Railroad

Photo No. Date:
27 02/01/19

Site Location:
Englewood Yard, 5500 Wallisville Road, Houston, Texas

Project No.
30401358

Description:

Compacting activities of
the road base occurring
in the large excavation.

Photo No. Date:
28 02/01/19

Description:

EnviroCon Solutions
on-site to complete the
welding activities of the
HDPE liner to the
collection vaults.

14 Englewood Seep Remediation Photolog 190225.Doc




>

PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

Client Name:

Union Pacific Railroad

Site Location:

Project No.

Photo No. Date:
29 02/01/19
Description:

Welding activities of the
HDPE liner at the
western-most collection

vault.
Photo No. Date:
30 02/01/19
Description:

Welding activities of the
HDPE liner to the
collection vault in the
small excavation.

15

Englewood Yard, 5500 Wallisville Road, Houston, Texas

30401358

Englewood Seep Remediation Photolog 190225.Doc



>

PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

Client Name:
Union Pacific Railroad

Photo No. Date:
31 02/01/19
Description:

Viewing the placement
of the stainless-steel
banding around the
“middle” sump within
the large excavation.

Photo No. Date:
32 02/01/19
Description:

Viewing northwest at
the final compaction
activities of the road
base within the large
excavation taking
place.

g

Site Location:

Englewood Yard, 5500 Wallisville Road, Houston, Texas

¥
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Project No.
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% PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

Client Name: Site Location: Project No.
Union Pacific Railroad Englewood Yard, 5500 Wallisville Road, Houston, Texas | 30401358

Photo No. Date:

33 | o2iotie | e B N l.\
Description: e N i "

7/
o
B

Viewing northeast at
the small excavation
after final compaction
activities of the road
base.

Photo No. Date:
34 02/05/19

Description:

Viewing southwest at
the large excavation
during the installation
and layout of the rebar
to prepare for concrete ; f;‘
pouring activities. s A n%nh :
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% PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

Client Name: Site Location: Project No.
Union Pacific Railroad Englewood Yard, 5500 Wallisville Road, Houston, Texas | 30401358
Photo No. Date:

35 02/05/19
Description:

Viewing west at the
large excavation after
the completion of the
rebar installation.

Photo No. Date:
36 02/05/19

Description:

Viewing the small
excavation during the
installation of the rebar
to prepare for concrete
pouring activities.

18 Englewood Seep Remediation Photolog 190225.Doc




o PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

Client Name: Site Location: Project No.
Union Pacific Railroad Englewood Yard, 5500 Wallisville Road, Houston, Texas | 30401358
Photo No. Date: -\. i 2

37 02/05/19

Description:

Viewing southeast at
concrete pouring
activities in the small
excavation.

Photo No. Date:
38 02/05/19

Description:

Viewing southeast at
concrete pouring
activities in the large
excavation.

19 Englewood Seep Remediation Photolog 190225.Doc



>

PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

Client Name:
Union Pacific Railroad

Site Location:
Englewood Yard, 5500 Wallisville Road, Houston, Texas

Project No.
30401358

Photo No. Date:
39 02/05/19

Description:

Viewing southwest at
concrete finishing
activities in the large
excavation.

Photo No. Date:
40 02/05/19

Description:

Viewing southwest at
the large excavation
upon completion of
concrete finishing
activities.

20 Englewood Seep Remediation Photolog 190225.Doc




PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

Client Name: Site Location: Project No.
Union Pacific Railroad Englewood Yard, 5500 Wallisville Road, Houston, Texas | 30401358
Photo No. Date: N W 1L : N

41 02/05/19 | ' :
Description:

Viewing east at the
small excavation upon
completion of concrete
finishing activities.

Photo No. Date:
42 02/06/19

Description:

Viewing west at the
placement of asphalt in
the large excavation.

21 Englewood Seep Remediation Photolog 190225.Doc
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PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

Client Name:
Union Pacific Railroad

Site Location:
Englewood Yard, 5500 Wallisville Road, Houston, Texas

Project No.
30401358

Photo No. Date:
43 02/06/19

Description:

Viewing northeast at
the rolling activities of
the asphalt in the small
excavation.

Photo No. Date:
44 02/06/19

Description:

Viewing the frac tank
on-site to pump the
storm water into from
the excavations.

22 Englewood Seep Remediation Photolog 190225.Doc



b PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

Client Name: Site Location: Project No.
Union Pacific Railroad Englewood Yard, 5500 Wallisville Road, Houston, Texas | 30401358
Photo No. Date: = a —

45 2/14/16 :
Description:

Viewing the small
excavation after joint
sealant placement
activities.

Photo No. Date:
46 2/14/19

Description:

Viewing southwest at
the large excavation
after joint sealant
placement activities.

23 Englewood Seep Remediation Photolog 190225.Doc



b PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

Client Name:
Union Pacific Railroad

Site Location: Project No.
Englewood Yard, 5500 Walllisville Road, Houston, Texas 30401358

Photo No. Date:
47 02/14/19

Description:

Viewing northwest at
the location of the large
excavation upon the
completion of painting
activities

24 Englewood Seep Remediation Photolog 190225.Doc




Performance Measures and RACR Worksheet 5.0 Page 1 of 1

Problems ID No. SWR No. 31547 Report Date:
03/26/19

Performance Measures

List and describe the performance measures for each environmental medium containing a PCLE zone
that were used to determine if reasonable progress is being made by the response action in a timely
manner. Provide documentation that these performance measures were met. Attach additional
information if necessary.

Not applicable, physical barriers were constructed to meet the performance measures in a timely
manner (construction completed within a month).

Problems

Complete the table for the response action. When the response action consisted of several
components or multiple actions, complete one table for each major component or action.

Response Action Name/Designation: Remedial Excavation Area

List the problems that were encountered during the response action, describe the impact of each
problem, and the response to the problem.

Description of the Problem Impact Did this Corrective Response
cause a
response
action
failure?
Yes No
Significant rain event Storm water X Containerized accumulated rain
management and water in remedial excavation in on-
disposal, resulted in site frac tank.
approx. one day
cumulative delay.

TCEQ-10328/RACR February 2005



RACR Worksheet 6.0 Page 1 of 1

Operation and Maintenance 5\; - "swR No. 31547 Report Date: 03/26/19

Use this worksheet to describe the operation and maintenance (O&M) activities conducted for each
response action.

Response Action Name/Designation: Remedy Std. B — Soil/Concrete Cap, Asphalt
Roadway

List all portions of the response action to which this information applies. Repeat this worksheet for each
major component or operation.

Describe the O&M and inspection activities that were conducted to operate and maintain response action
components.

The inspection and maintenance program for the capped area is described within the RAP Worksheet 5.0
(PBW, 2015). UPRR will conduct weekly site inspections for the first six months after construction to
monitor the performance of the NAPL collection system. If NAPL accumulates in the sumps, the NAPL
will be recovered and disposed of at a permitted facility. Details of the NAPL recovery will be provided
in subsequent PRACRSs.

TCEQ-10328/RACR February 2005



APPENDIX 4

DATA TABLES, BORING LOGS, AND WELL COMPLETIONS



LOG OF BORING:
SB-1-B108

Union Pacific Railroad

SITE INFORMATION

PROJECT AND DRILLING INFORMATION

B-Row Remediation Sampling
Englewood Intermodal Yard
Houston, TX

PBW Project No. 1358-640

Drilling Company:
Completion Date:

Driller:

Driller's License:

Logged By:

Drilling Method:
Sampling Method:

Best Drilling Services
5/11/2018

Carlos Estrada
58981

Jacob Geesin

DPT

Continuous Core

Borehole Diameter (in.): 2
Total Depth (ft): 9
Water Level (ft): -
Latitude: 29.78418
Longitude: -95.32101

TOC Elev. (ft AMSL):
Ground Elev. (ft AMSL):

Depth Recovery PID

M () (oom) Sample uscs LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION
0
1.0/1.0 (0.0 - 1.0) Concrete, asphalt, slight odor
1
0.0
2
(1.0 - 3.6) FILL, asphalt, sand, black, glass fragments, no odor, clay content increases
6.7 with depth. At 3.0' - 3.6', NAPL (black, rubbery, moderate odor, solid) present
3 4.0/4.0
54
4 (3.6 - 4.2) CLAYEY SILT, gray, soft, dry, slight odor, no plasticity
0.8
5 4
(4.2 - 6.6) CLAY, gray, firm to hard, dry, medium plasticity, no odor, silt content
0.6 7 increases with depth
6
0.0 oF
.. (6.6-7.0) CLAYEY SILT, light gray, soft, dry, no odor, no plasticity
7 —3.04.0
0.0 (7.0 - 8.0) CLAY, gray with orange mottling, hard, high plasticity, trace calcareous
) nodules (<1mm)
8
NR NR (8.0 - 9.0) NO RECOVERY

2201 Double Creek Dr., Suite 4004
Round Rock, Texas 78664
0-512.671.3434 F-512.671.3446
www.pbwlilc.com

Notes:

1.) Boring plugged and abandoned upon completion of sampling activities.
2,) This boring log should not be used separate from its original report.

3.) NR - No Recovery




LOG OF BORING:
SB-2-B105

PACIFIC

Union Pacific Railroad SERECE TSN,

SITE INFORMATION PROJECT AND DRILLING INFORMATION

o _ Drilling Company: Best Drilling Services| Borehole Diameter (in.): 2
B-Row Remediation Sampling | Completion Date: 5/11/2018 Total Depth (ft): 9

Englewood Intermadal Yard | Driller: Carlos Estrada Water Level (ft): =
Houston, TX Driller's License: 58981 Latitude: 29.78418
Logged By: Jacob Geesin Longitude: -95.32092

Drilling Method:  DPT
Sampling Method: Continuous Core

TOC Elev. (ft AMSL): -
Ground Elev. (ft AMSL): -

PBW Project No. 1358-640

Texas Geosciences Firm No. 50248

Depth Recovery PID

) ) (opm) Sample uscs LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION
0
1.0/1.0 (0.0 - 1.0) Concrete
1
26 (1.0 - 2.0) Asphalt
2
8.1 (2.0 - 3.0) FILL, clay, black, wood fragments, at 2.0 - 3.0", NAPL (black, solid, rubbery),
glass fragments, moderate odor, dry
3 4.0/4.0
0.0
4 (3.0-5.0) SILTY SANDY CLAY, gray, soft, slight odor, no plasticity
2.0
5
3.9
6
14 (5.0- 8'.0) CLAY, gray with orange mottling, hard to very hard, high plasticity, slight
’ odor, silt present 7.6' - 7.8'
7 3.0/4.0
22
8
NR NR (8.0 - 9.0) NO RECOVERY

Notes:

1.) Boring plugged and abandoned upon completion of sampling activities.
2.) This boring log should not be used separate from its original report.
3.) NR - No Recovery

2201 Double Creek Dr., Suite 4004
Round Rock, Texas 78664

PBW

PASTOM LML ANG & WL L

0-512.671.3434 F-512.671.3446
www.pbwllc.com




LOG OF BORING:
SB-3-B100

UNION
PACIFIC

Union Pacific Railroad

SITE INFORMATION

B-Row Remediation Sampling
Englewood Intermodal Yard
Houston, TX

PBW Project No. 1358-640

Drilling Company:
Completion Date:
Driller:

Driller's License:
Logged By:
Drilling Method:
Sampling Method:

Best Drilling Services
5/11/2018

Carlos Estrada
58981

Jacob Geesin

DPT

Continuous Core

PROJECT AND DRILLING INFORMATION

Borehole Diameter (in.): 2
Total Depth (ft): 9
Water Level (ft): -
Latitude: 29.78426
Longitude: -95.32078
TOC Elev. (ft AMSL): -

Ground Elev. (ft AMSL): -

ORI

s>

Texas Geosciences Firm No. 50248

D‘(eff)‘h A (;:3) sample | Uscs LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION
0
: 1.0/1.0 (0.0 - 1.0) Concrete, asphalt
1
6.0
2 (1.0 - 3.3) FILL, asphalt, gravel (>2mm), black, glass fragments, slight odor. At 3.0" -
3.3', NAPL (black, solid, rubbery, moderate odor) present
8.9
3 3540
10.3
4 (3.3-4.5) SILTY CLAY, gray, soft to firm, slight odor, low to medium plasticity
3.6
NR (4.5 - 5.0) NO RECOVERY
5
0.6
6
0.8 (5.0 - 8.0) CLAY, gray with orange mottling, hard, high plasticity, slight odor
7 —3.04.0
1.2
8
NR NR (8.0 - 9.0) NO RECOVERY

PBW

PRSI IR s & SRR 1A

2201 Double Creek Dr., Suite 4004
Round Rock, Texas 78664
0-512.671.3434 F-512.671.3446
www.pbwllc.com

Notes:

1.) Boring plugged and abandoned upon completion of sampling activities.
2.) This boring log shouid not be used separate from its original report.

3.) NR - No Recovery




APPENDIX 8

WATE DISPOSITION



S

&

Please print or type. (Form designed for use on elite {12-pitch) typewriter.)

Form Approved. OMB Ne. 2050-0039

4 | UNIFORM HAZARDOUS | 1: Generalor 1D Nurnber Z.Page 101 | 3. Emergency Response Phone 4. Manifast Trackin sg Number_
WASTEMANFEST | T X DO DODB 202886 1 |(713) 256-9885 1550226 JJK
5. Generalor's Name and Mailing Address At K = Generator's Site Address (i Gifferent than maiing addmss}
Union Paofic Railroad | N RerinTeet nigfPaghaRaliosd
1400 Douglas Street - Stop 4030 | 5500 Aelisville Rd :
Omaha NE 88179 Houston TX 77325
Generator's Phone: P B i 4

6. Transporter 1 Company Name

Thdustara/

Lyaste Solutiors ]

U.S. EPAID Number

e 6000% 3

7. Transporter 2 Company Name

U.S. EPAID Number

|

o

8. Designaled Facility Name and Site Address

/

U.S. EPA ID Number

P GFI!LE $442101705, EXP. 10/17/10,

BLUE RIDGE LANDFILL
2200 FM 521 RD
FRESNO TX 77545
Facility's Phone: 284 835-8442 |T«X ROD0ODB 4582 _
| 9b.U.S. DOT Description (including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, ID Number, 10. Containers 11. Total 12, Unit
bt | et Packing Group i any) No. Type om:my Wil e
1 : :
oo o MR 5 oaoo [aon1 ¥
3 001 |cm 5] v e
- TR ) :
] pbidge b A T
3. Y !
biireghet ) o7 Mt ory bR
e | |
4, e : ]
B e . 2 i e | Cs)
g1 BT ;’H‘l‘;_, ¢ -“:-t:..-' fﬁ_'—_xx | |
14, § Instructions and Additional Infermation

ON JOB # 272-01-18

Box ¥ RT 2559019

15. GENERATOR'S/OFFEROR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by the proper shipping name, and are dassified, packaged,
marked and labeled/placarded, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport according to applicable intemationat and national govemmental regulations. if export shipment and | am the Primary
Exporter, | certify that the contents of this consignment conform fo the terms of the attached EPA Acknowledgmest of Consent.

1 certify that the waste minimization statement identified in 40 CFR 262.27{a} (if | am a large quantity generatori&k (b) (if | am a small quantity generator) is true.

Transporter signature (for exports only):

.H:Tﬂwwfwwz St Aot o Uf;filﬂ 3D uj% éﬁW 12104 7’ r?‘f?
et i importto US. Export from U.S of entrylexit: : s

Date leaving U.S.-

17. TranspoderAd(nowledgment of Receipt of Materiats

Transporter 1 Printed/Ty
g*'eec(

Pavt

/’*%éa?”m

Transporter 2 PrintedTyped Name ¥ Signab.tre

18. Discrepancy

o Ty Ot e i Space [:I Quantity D Type D Residue D Partial Rejection D Full Rejection

=i Manifest Reference Number:

18b. Altemate Facllity {or Generator} U.8. EPAID Number

Facility's Phone: & 1 e ‘ﬂ

T8, Signature of Alemate Facity (or Generaion) oM ” boey Month  Day | Year
bt izl

19, Hazardous Waste Report Management Method Codes {i.e., codes for hazardous waste treatment, disposal, and recycling systems) e E 'L"d'l%

1. 2.

H1i32

3

[
v I Land™

20. Designated Facility Owner or Operator Certiﬁcation of recaipt of hazandous materials covered by the manifest except as noted in ftem 18a

Printed/Typed Name,

+———— DESIGNATED FACILITY ——— [TRANSPORTER| INT'L

Svgnat.!re

Month

-rz:ﬁgﬁ

e

EPA Form 8700-22 (Rev

Prewous editfons are cbsolete.

DESIGNATED FACILITY TO GENERATOR STATE (IF REQUIRED)



i3
BLUE RIDGE LAMDFILI 281-835-6142
2200 FM 521 Fresno, TX 77545

JSYOMER
100922
IKON ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS LP

A

Y (STE  [vicker®

1209807

CELL

WESGHMASTER

(i T e —

|DATEI'I1ME IN
VEHICLE ;

CONTAIﬁ

1102 RALPHCREST DRIVE e FERERCE THS7091 208
HOUSTON, TX 77039 272-01-19
Contract:5112191705-1 BiLL OF LADING
Generator:UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD ) B17550226JIK )
<
SCALE IN GROSS WRTGHT 1,760  NET TONS 19.70 INBOUND
SCALE OUT TARE WEIGHT 42,360 NET WEIGHT 39,400 INVOICE y,
oTY. UNIT DESCRIPTION RATE EXTENSION TAX, TOTAL
15.00 YD Tracking QTY
15.00  yd SW-CONT SOIL Origin:TNRCC-CLASS)(IN TEX) 100%
1.00 ENVIRONMENTAL FEE 1 [
1.00 FUEL RECOVERY FEE .
1.00 EPA MANIFEST FEE - i if
DATA & IMAGE UPLOAD
Tax Total
TNRCC - (TASS 1
TENDERED
Tha undarsigned individual signing this document on behalt of Customer acknawiedges that he or she has read and undersiands the terms and conditions Cw%
on the revecte side snd that he or she has the authority 1o sign this document on behalf of the customer,
% CHECK#
15-FO42UPR (07112 SIGNATURE 2
{E BLUE RIDGE LANDFILL 281-835-6142 ‘l SIWE YO TiCKET & 1209802 CELL 1
cre RS s LD e SRR J WEIGHWASTER IN - Benito C. OUT - Daniel G.
&STomMER TOUT27 [OATETME IN2/15/19  9:33 am |DATEMBEDEY1O  10:05 am
IKON ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS LP i
1102 RALPHCREST DRIVE VERICLE TRSTOST CONTAIRER ZLN
HOUSTON, TX 77039 [i—
REFERENCE 2 /2-UL-19
Contract:5112191705-1
Generator:UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD J [BILL OF LADING UL TS0 Z8eTTr
SCALE IN GROSS WEIGHT 81,760 NET TONS  19.70 TROCORD <
SCALE OUT TARE WEIGHT 42,360 NET WEIGHT 39,400 INVOICE
.
ary. UNIT DESCRIPTION RATE EXTENSION |  TAX TOTAL = =y
g 1 Tracking OTY T
15.0p  yd| SW-CONT SOIL Origin: THRCC-CLASS1{IN TEX) 100% ; ] 20
1.00 ENVIRONMENTAL FEE 1 50.00 .
1.00 FUEL RECOVERY FEE . $0.00
1.00 EPR MANIFEST FEE 50.00
DATA & IMAGE UPLOAD
Tax Taotal
THRCC 4 CTASS 1 $118.20
Paymenc (%)
TENDERED
$0.00
The undersigned indlviduss signing this document on behal! of Customer acknowledges that he or she hes read snd underytands the terms and conditions CHANGE
on the reverse side snd that he or she haa the suthority to sign this document on behalt of the customer.
CHECKE
S-FO4ZUPR (07112} SIGNATURE %




f - RT35175¢

Please print or type. (Form designed for use on elite (12-pitch) typewriter.) ' Form Approved. OMB No. 2050-0039
+ | UNIFORM HAZARDOUS | 1- Generator ID Number 2.Page 10f | 3. Emergancy Respanse Phone 4. Manifest Tracking Number
WASTEMANFEST |T XD D G088 2026 6 1 |(743) 266-9685 013357574 JJK
5 Generaml‘s Name and Ma:lmg Address Attt Kevin Peterburs | Gensrator's “Site Address rfd:ﬁerentﬂ'lan malling address) i
Union P, D&a Railroad Union Pacific
1400 Déuflas Street - Stop 1330 5500 Whallisville Rd
Ormha NE 68479 Houston TX 77026
| Generator's Phona: 4.1°4 267-41864 |

LL.5. EPA ID Number

£3

us Number

RS AN D e iu.s. EPA ID Number

2200 FM 521 RD ¥
FRESNO TX 77545
Faciity's Phone; 281 A25-0142 IT XROODDOB4 582
ga. | 9b. U.S. DOT Description (including Proper Shipping Name, Hazand Class, ID Number, 10. Containers 1. Total 12, Unit 13.W sbeCodes-
HM | and Packing Group (iLany)) No. Type | Quanty | wWinvol iy
o BOILAND DEBRIS (WR# 20842) oaco [0t |
'—
001 CM
g 1S4y
= 2.
TT]
o 2 B B
3
4.

ROE ¥ ST B i 10, IKON JOB # 272-04-18

marked and labeled/placarded, and are in all respects in proper condition for ransport according to applicable intemational and national govemmental regulations, if export shipment and + am the Primary
Exporter, | certify that the contents of this consignment conform to the terms of the attached EPA Acknowledgment of Consent.
| certify that the waste m|n|rn|zauon stalement identified in 40 CFR 262.27(a) (if | am a large quantity generator) pif(b) (if | am a small quanlity generator) s true.

15. GENERATOR'S/OFFEROR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by the proper shipping name, ard are classified, packaged,

&
-+

Year

yped Name < p _ Month  Day
G ye ﬁﬁlzﬁd 4 o deeutbr Up | | 21T
i ke Importto U.S. [ ot fonus. 1t of entryfexit: -

B
= Transporter signature {for exports only): Date leaving U.S..
5 17. Transporter Acknowledgment of Receipt of Materials
'g TrapEparier 1 Printed/Typed Namw | ; DL Nonth Vear
m'&&[&% ST & |
£ [ransporter 2 Pri : Eyee Shinatwe Month  Day
-4
E - | |
18. Diserapancy '\@
182, Discrepancy Indication Space [ | qyaniy [E] e [ Residue WRejwﬁon [ rut Rejection
P &°
. Manifest Reference Numbegs & A e
= [ 18b. Altemate Facility jor Generator) Q.Q* ﬁt‘ EPA 1@&
= \3 !5‘
Sl ,{59 << ‘\, o
L. | Facility's Phons: - I o N\
2 [T8c. Signature of Altemats Faciity {or Generator) <& & Month  Day  Year
= i
< s i |
g 19. Hazardous Waste Report Management Method Codes {i.e., codes for hazardous waste treatment, disposal, and recycling systems) L)
g 1. H1i32 2, 3 4,

20. Designated Facility Owner or Op,étorbrtrﬁ-hon of receipt of hazardous materials eoﬂtred by the manifest except s noted in Hem 182

Ulvoss

mﬁm ; &gnature T m%
Ly n L/\%&Qih u’ \ P | &
EPA Fa ‘Iﬂ ev. 3435! Previous editions are o ‘b‘ESIGNAﬁD FACILITY TO GENERATOR STATE (IF REQUIRED)



{BITE A (BAE  |MCKET# CELL I
- - - T . B3 X i b
BLUE RIDGE LANDFILL 2B81-835-6142 WECHMASTER
2200 FM 521 Fresno, TX 77545 ,j .
( CUSTOMER T - {DATEMME IN I YT T s e —
100922 T T
IKON ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS LP VEHIGLE CONY,
SCSRO03Y
1102 RALPHCREST DRIVR s
HOUSTON, TX 77039 272-01-1%
Contract:5112191705-1 BILL OF LADING
! Generator:UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD ) L 0133575740JK _\J
SCALE IN GROSS WRTGHT 83,960 NET TONS 20.73 INBOUND
L SCALE OUT TARE WEIGHT 42,500 NET WEIGHT 41,460 INVOICE &
oY, UNIT DESCRIPTION 7 RATE EXTENSION TAX ToTAL
15.00 YD Tracking QTY
15.0p yd SW-CONT SOIL Origin:TNRCC~CLASS1{IN TEX} 100%
1.00 ENVIRONMENTAL FEE 1 $0.00
1. 00| FUEL RECOVERY FEE $0.00
1.00 EPA MANLFEST FEE $0.00
DATA & IMAGE UPLOAD
Tax Total
TNRCC - (TASS 1 $174.38
. oy P
Paymentis)
TENDERED
The undersigned individual signing this d. on behalf of Customsr scknowledges that he or she hea read and understands the terms snd conditions c%u%%
on the reverss side and that he or she has the authority to sign this document on behalf of the customer,
CHECK#
RS-FO42UPR (07/12) SIGNATURE _ o A
(STE pLUE RIDGE LANDFILL 281-835-6142 - ] (ETEYS[TCKET 1210287 -r:m
2200 FM 521 -Fraesno, TX 77545 — = - - —
— WEIGHMASTER IN - Daniel G. OUT - Benito C.
rcusrousn oo 4 DATEMIMEINZ/13/19  2:17 pm [DATEMMEDMT19  3:04 pm
IKON ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS LP
1102 RALPHCREST DRIVE VEHICLE 5C56003 CONTAINER
H
QUSTON, TX 77039 FereRENGE T I=0I=TS
Contract:5112191705~-1
Generator:UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD IBILL OF LADING UL 7575 TAIJK
L o L o
ha SCALE IN GROSS WEIGHT 83, 960 NET TONS  20.73 TRETORT ™
SCALE OUl TARE WEIGHT 42,500 NET WEIGHT 41,460 INVOICE
., /
oTYyY. UNIT DESCRIPTION RATE EXTENSION TAX TOTAL %
1-.9 Ty Tracking QTY
15.0F yd| SW-CONT $OIL Origin:TNRCC-CLASS] (IN TEX] 100%
1.00 FNVIRONMENTAMI, FEE 1 $0.00
1.00 FUEL RECOVERY FEE $0.00
1.00 EPA MANIFEST FEE H $0.00
DATA & LMAGE UPLOADL
Tax Total
TNRCC - CTASS 1 $124.38
\ Payment (s} :
TENDERED
50,00
Thwe undersigned Individusl signing this d m on behalf of Customer acknowledgss that he or she has read and understands tha lerms and conditions CHANGE
on the reverss side and that he or she has the authority to sign this document on behaif of the custormer,
CHECK#
RS-FO42UPR (07/12) SIGNATURE M A

-



Please print Sr type. (Form designed for use on.elite {1 2-pi1d1l|mewﬁler.)

Fom Apprave, OME No 2050.0059

4+ | UNIFORM HAZARDOUS | 1. Generator 0 Numher 2.Page 10l | 3. Emergancy Response Phone 4. Wanifest Tracking Number
WASTEMANFEST |T X DO iy 8 20 2 6 8 1 [713)256-6885 017550097 JJK
"SR R S
1400 Douglas Street - Stop 1030 5500 Wallisville Rd.
Omaha NE 68178 Houston TX 77028
GenerstorsPhone: 4 14 287 -4164 I
8. Transporier 1 Company . U5, EPA IQ Number
Us. umber .
aﬁ.fﬁnéhﬁlm Nac\Ae%?:nlefﬁdress 1.5, EPA ID Number
2200 FM 524 RD
FRESNO TX 77545
Facllys Phone: 281 835- 6142 [TXxROODODOB84 5892
ga. | 9. U3, 00T Description (including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class. ID Number, 10. Containers Mool | 12 Unit B e
HM | and Packing Growp (i any)) No. Type Cuantity Wi/Vol. :
g SOILAND DEBRIS (WR¥ 20842) pr _ng
= 001 |cm | |5 |
- F o
il
L]
_""""I':'; I
7.

PGP PATTL 105 B 16 e,

KON JOB # 272-01-10

Exporter, | cerlify that the contents of this consignment conform to the terms of the atiached EPA Acknawiedy

15. GENERATOR'S/OFFEROR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by the proper shipping name, and are classified, packaged,
marked and labelediplacarded, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport according to applicable ivemabional and natlonal governmental regulations. If export shipment and | am the Primary

= V Month  Day . Year
| 1 21/
(1] 16
E Transporter signature (for exports onhy}: Dale leaving U.S
@z 117 Transporier Acknowledgment of Receipt of Materials
E Tr 1 Prnted/Typed nature [ — o Month  Day  Year
% m - I =
E Transporter 2 PrintedIT) e grtature Month Day Year
E ' | I
18. Distrepancy ..
l 18a. Discrepancy Indication Space |:| Quanbty DTM Dﬁam DParﬁalR - DF“R cection
Manifest Reference Number: e
E 180. Alternate Faciity {or Generator) U.S. EPAID Number
3
E Faciity's Phore: |
8. Signature of Allsmals Facily (or Generalor) - i Yy Year
E ‘q\@g *%19\ | I
=
% 19. Hazardous Waste Reporl Management Method Codes (j.e., codes for hazardous waste treatment, disposal, and recycling systems) ae® s e
L i3 2. 3. 3. 9P
a H132 ) ‘1.#*" S
A . Lt < Y 0
el a nated in llem 18a e A
- ! \00° ‘ﬁgh
AT, A
Y| A o
EPA Form "JIRED)

\

DESIGNATED FACH ITY TO FPA’S F.MANIEEST SVETTAA



(&ITe -""):r a\s'[)a N (BNE  |TICKETR GELL )
BLUE RIDGE LANDFILL 281-~835-6142 ™ ] 1210215
g R WEIGHMASTER
2200 FM 521 Fresno, TX 77545 J .
S —&H———-ﬁmﬂ—rmﬁ—w—am-cf——
r’ CUSYOMER Ll k DATETIME (N -3
100922 2418415 Q45 am ”
IKON ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS LP VEHICLE CoRTARER
1102 RALPHCRE?E DRIVE REFERENCE S
HOUSTON, TX 77039 | o 01505
Contract:5112191705-1 BILL OF LADING e
L Generator:UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD " 3 [ i ~ 017550097J0K
> g gt —— — ~
SCALE IN GROSS WRTGHT 87,400 NET TONS 22.64 INBOUND
L SCALE OUT TARE WEIGHT 42,120 NET WEIGHT 45,280 INVOICE
£ ary, UNTT DESCRIPTION RATE EXTENSION TAX _‘I'E'ITL*.-{
15,08 YD Tracking QTY
15,00 yd SW-CONT SOTL Origin:TNRCC~CLASS](IN TEX) 100%
1.00 ENVIRONMENTAL FEE 1 $0.00
1.00 FUEL RECOVERY FEE 1 $0.00
1. 00 EPA MANIFEST FEE - i $0.00
DATA & IMAGE UPLOAD
Tax Total
TNRCC - (TASS 1
NN S U SR =
Taymant (5)
TENDERED
The undersigned individual signing this document on behait of Customer acknowiedges ihat he or she has reed and understands the terms and conditions c%
on the reverse side and that ke or she haa the suthority to sign this document on behelf of the customer,
: CHECK#
RS-FO42UPR [07112) SIGNATURE . A
(5 BLUE RIDGE LANDFILL 281-835-6142 Y} (B7E YO[mCKET # 1210715 CELL )
2200 ™M -Frasno, 7 :
el re t23 D) WEIGHMASTER IN - Daniel G. OUT - Benito C.
7 CUSTOMER 100972 3 [oaTEMME M 2715718 9:4% am [DAaTEmMREDBYIS 10:47 am
IKON ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS LP
1102 RALPHCREST DRIVE VEHICLE BCS6003 CONTAINER
HOUSTON, TX 77039 - Ea e
Contract:5112191705-1 g ' :
Generator:UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD lfILLoFumm O atriréierT
\ I
Pz SCALE IN GROSS WEIGHT 87,400 NET TOMNS 22.64 :
SCALE OUT TARE WEIGHT 42,120 NET WEIGHT 45,280 INVOICE
k" e — —_ - —————
¢ ory. | UNT DESCRIPTION "~ AATE EXTensiON | Tax _ToTAL
LU o LA Trac:;ng 2T Y T
15. yd| SW-CONT SOIL Origin:THRCC-CLASS1 (IN TEX} 100%
1 .ozr ENVIRONMENTAL FEE 1 's50.00
1.0 FUEL RECOVERY FEE -1 50.00
1.00 EPA MANIFEST FEE - 3.00
DATA & IMAGE UPLOAD
Tax Total
TNRCC { CTLASS 1 $135.94
|
L Payment (3} ;
TENDERED
$0.00
The undersigned Individual signing this documsrt on bahall of Customer acknowisdges that he or ahe has read and understands the terms and conditions CHANGE
on the raversa sids and that he or she has the suthority to sign this documant on behalf of the customer.
CHECK#

RS-FO4ZUPR (07/12)

SIGNATURE



Teke boo S

Please print or type. (Form designed for use on efite (12-pitch writer.)

UNIFORM HAZARDOUS |1: Generator ID Number
wastTEManFesT - [T X DO DD 82020686

RTas /(%

i i3 S Form Approved. OMB No. 2050-0038
3. Emergency Response Phone 4. Manifest Tracklsng Number

713) 255.8668 017550285 JJK

4

5 Genemiogs ggﬁgm&@&ﬁagﬁdm _ AL Revin 3 ﬁﬁm%%u@wm than maifing address)
imDo:lnéa Sﬁ&g@t-&oﬂiyﬂ 5500 Wallisville Rd
Houston TX 77020
Generators Phone: 4 1 4 2787 -:4
6. 1 CompanyN | ber,
U—{'\f Jeru Te LIXE 008318
7 Tmfamz Company Name Iu.s. EFA D Number
B'WMW&M“ U.S. EPA ID Number

2200 FM 621 RD
FRESNO TX 77545

; Ao ; : iy
Falitys Phone: 21 4250147 [TXROOD0DB4 502
ag. | 9b.Y.S. DOT Description (including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, 1D Number, 10. Containers 1. Totat 12, Unit 13, Waste
HM | and Packing Group iif any)) No. Type Quantity Wtvol. E
AL AR ik PP
& BUIL AND LSS, (VNS Z0004) DADD 13014
(=] 5 B
2 o1 oM Y = ,
- o i
]
o b el ] =]
3. = [} T
o F e i
4.
A B -

&
L]
]
¥

G
RO P ITTSTOE ST G i on - - KOR JOB #272:-01-10: - T ST

15, GENERATOR'SIOFFEROR’S CERTIFICATION: | hersby declars that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described gbove by the proper shipping name, and are classified, packaged,
marked and labelediplacarded, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport according to applicable intemational and national govemmental regulations. If export shipment and | am the Primary
Exporter, | oemfythat the contents of this consignment conform to the terms of the attached EPA Acknowledgment of Consent.

oemfy that the wasts minimization statement identified in 40 CFR 262.27(a} (lf | am a large quanmy generator) or {b) (if | am a small quantity generator) is true.

D DL qust o1 bhilt of PRIy Blopgpint- 1215,

-“
“*

IE bl Tormeds tenport to U.S. " El Exporl from U 5. {-Jg;d of entrylexit:
= Transporter signature (for exports only): ] Date leaving U.S.
5 17. Tglrspartar Acknowledgment of Receipt of Materials
=
: o ?Léz% 115
o
g i tem 1 4,'} £
2 transporter 2 Printed/Typed Name Sugnature Month  Day
E [ I
18. Discrepancy
‘ 18a. Discrepancy Indicaion Space . [ ] oy e r ] Resiave L] partal Rejection « 2] Full Rejecion
| R Manifest Reference Number: A
E 18b. Alterate Faciiity {or Generator] U.S.EPAID G4
3 X
[
i Fagility's Phone: I 3 @0 A¥
3 [T8c. Signature of Altsmate Facility [or Generator]
=1
2
% 19, Hazardous Waste Report Management Method Coxles {Le., codes for hazardous wasts treatment, disposal, and recycling systems)
a8 H132 23 3
2%
\ Facility Owner or Opestifog Ceﬂuﬁmofmeiptofhamrdous matarials coviigud by the pianifistexcept as noted i ltem 18a @
W = Woyh __Da Yg(
o ) 5] T
\“«\‘L&( L ADNVAR\A \\.( ; i) IMZJH.(H
EPA Form 8700r22 [Rev. 3-05) Previous editions are obsolete. ] DESIGNATED FACILITY'S COPY

YONL ¢ ARIATE e



BTE

BLUE RIDGE LANDFILL 261-835-6142
L 2200 FM 521 Fresno, TX 77545 )
CUSTOMER 7
100922
TKON ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS LP g
1102 RALPHCREST DRIVE e
Contract:5112191705-1 lau.l.or-'umuc
i Generator:UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD 3 017550295JJK )
g "\
SCALE IN GROSS WRTGHT 84, 380 NET TONS 20.45 INBOUND
" SCALE OUT TARE WEIGHT 43,480 NET WEIGHT 40, 900 INVOICE y
i ary. uNT DESCRIPTION RATE EXTENBION TAX TOTAL
15.{/0 ¥D Tracking QTY
15,00 yd SW-CONT SOIL Origin:TNRCC-CLASSL(IN TEX) 100%
1.0¢ ENVIRONMENTAL FEE 1 $0.00
1.0t FUEL RECOVERY FEE i $0.00
1.0 EPA MANIFEST FEE - $0.00
DATA & IMAGF UPLOAD
Tax Total
THROS = (fLASS 1 0
gz i e B e
Payment (&)
TENDERED
The undersigned individual signing this document an behalf of Customer acknowledges that he or she hes reed and undersiands the terms and conditions CHANGE,
on the reversa side and that he or she has the authority to sign this document on behall of the customer.
CHECK®
RS-FO42UPR (07112) SIGNATURE L S
p— R e e .
STE pLUE RIDGE LANDFILL 281-835-6142 (BITE YO TICKET # 1210525 CELL
= 4 -
SR WEIGHMASTER IN - Daniel G. OUT - Benito C.
Ny o i
“customeRr 10CDIC 3 DATETIME IN 2/21/19 10:14 am |[DATETRIERYF19 11:21 am
IKON ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS LP
1102 RALPHCREST DRIVE YEHICLE 8CS6003 CONTAINER
HOUSTON, TX 77039 REFEREE  TTIS0T-TS
Contract:5112191705-1
Generator:UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD BILLOF LADING T TS50 5 IR,

“ . )
£5 SCALE IN GROSS WEIGHT 84,380 NET TONS 20.45 THECIRD i
SCALE OUT TARE WFKIGHT 43,4890 NET WEIGHT 40, 900 INVOICE
L _J
ary. UNIT e = DESCRIFTION RATE . EXTENSION |  TAX TOTAL

T5. 00 10| Tracking QTY T
15, (80 yd SW-CONT SOIL Origin:TNRCC-CLASSL{IN TEX) 100% .
L. O ENVIRONMENTAL FEE 1 $0.00
L.Or FUEL RECOVERY FEE $0.00
L.an EPA MANIFEST FEE - §0.00
DATA & LMAGE UPLOAD
Tax Total
TNRCC 4 CLASS |1 $122.70
- Laymont (5] ! i

The undersigned individual signing this document on behalt of Customer acknowladges that he or she has read and understands tha lerms and conditions
on the reverse side and thal he or she has the authority to sign thls document on behalt of the customer,

RS-FO42UPR (07/12)

SIGNATURE

TENDERED
50.00

CHECKS




Ty T

<k boo

¥ =

|f

U SH1B 0

Please print or type. {Form designed for use on elite (12-pitch) typewriter.) 1 Form A_Eﬂved OMB No. 2050-0039_
4 | UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 1. Generator {D Number 12 Patet10of 3..E_nwgency Response Phone 4. Manifest ldg Numbe .. ;
WASTEMANIFEST |T.X DO Q0820286 8 £ [|(713)256-8685 017 50300 JJK
.5 Senn'e&tm;g%nﬁleénd WMaiing ;gdrass 3 AL Kevin Peherburs gene;?rs sneAudréss agf different than mailing address) . i
1488 Dounlas Street - Stop 1030 5500 Wallisville Rd. ' 5
Omaha NE 68170 Heouston TX 77028 B
GenerstorsPhone: 4 14 287 -4164 | 4

6.7

rter 1 Company Na

US.EPA 1AL}
Us ;1: Number

R B AR

2200 FM 521 R

U.S. EPA D Number

g

FRESNO TX 775646 » ;
FadlitrsPhone:ZB‘l 835-0142 IT XROQAOOSB 4 50 2
ga. | %b. U.S. DOT Description (including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, ID Number, 10. Containers 1. Total 12, Unit 13 Wasle Cod
HM | and Packing Group (if any)) No. Type Quartity WiVol. iy
| B vt o e 0400 [son1 |
2 Dot |cm "5 Y ! :
w HE T TR [ 1 T
a Rt 2 A1 L
I 1
3
r = —r—— b e — g s e e e |
: o
¥ 1 BT R M
Handiing Instrucbons ard Addional Information : ; :
LE S112101705, EXP AU TG+ pmimas T"‘D%JOB#’E?E-E‘MQ" = ek ol

15. GENERATOR'S/OFFEROR’S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignmend are fully and accurately described abave by the proper shipping name, and are classified, packaged.
marked and labelediplacarded, and afe in all respects in proper condition for transport according to applicable intemational and national governmental regulations. If export shipment and | am the Primary
Exparter, | cortify that the Temients of this cansignment conform to the terms of the attached EPA Acknowledgnient of Consent.
| carfify that the waste minimization statement identified in 40 CFR 262.27(a) (if | am a large quantity gena I

g (b) (if] am a small quanhty generator} is true.

16. Intemational nts

port to 1.8
Transparter signature {for exports oaly):

“"Dteq @G ne_}fiuuf‘ 0n bef\aff U-

DExportfromLJS

17. Transporter Acknowledgment of Receipt of Materials

T rter 4 Printed/Typed 1

o
=
=
[+
=
3
&
E Trans| 2 Printed/Typed Signature Month  Day  Year
18. Discrepancy

] 18a. Discrepancy Indication Space [} Quantity O Type [ Resicue [ parta Rejection [ e Rejection

Manifest Referance Number: i e
E 18b, Alternate Facility {or Generator) U.S. EPAID Number F
= 3
o 2% %) il
i | Faciltys Phone: awm%‘;\ag e . ;
=Y e e : A

18¢. Signature of Allemate Facility (or Generator} ﬂﬁl Month  Day  Year
=< I ] i
= W a0 i A
% 19. Hazardous Waste Report Management Method Codes (i.e., codes for hazardous waste treatment, disposal, and recycling systems| 'L“""'
Wiy 2 3 QP4 %
o i :
H132 ¢¢ ot

20. Designated Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of hazardous materials covered by the manifest excep!

inted/T:

Signature

as noted in ftem 18a e
|
—

icealg

EPA Form %v/ | Previous editions are Tsoi [
Z}) L

DESIGNATED FACILITY TO GENERATOR STATE (
=

e i 1 S
UIRED)/



BITE ‘1 ITE TICKET # CELL N
3 2 x 1210659
BLUE RIDGCE LAMDFILL 2B81-835-6142 r
2200 FM 521 Fresno, ™= 77545 ) Aing
— e - - 3 T m M:EA_W___
100922 2422019 Gel6 am. i e e L 9:50 am 3
TKON ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS LP VEHICLE CONTAINER
1102 RALPHCREST DRIVE . o SC56003
. HOUiT%:lé?;r;;?z? 272-01-19
entract: - BILL OF LADING
L Generator:UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD J 0175503005JK )
> e P ERLE Ry ~
SCARLE IN (GROSS WRTGHT 90, 500 NET TONS 23,01 INBOUND
\ SCALE QUT TARE WEIGHT 42,680 NET WEIGHT 47,820 INVOICE v
ary. UNIT DESCRIPTION RATE EXTENSION TAX TOTAL %
15.00 YO Tracking QTY
15.0p yd SW-CONT SOIL Origin:TNRCC-CLASSL (IN TEX} 100%
1,00 ENVIRONMENTAL FEE 1 $0.00
1.00 FUEL RECOVERY FEE $0.00
1. EPA MANIFEST FEE $0.00
DATA & LMAGE UPLOAD
Tax Total
THNRCC - (FRASS 1 §143.486
) T,
Taymant (3]
TENDERED
The undersigned individusl signing this document on bahalf of Customer scknowledges that he or she has read and understends the tsrms and conditions °§ﬁ”%
on the reverse side and that he or she has the suthority to sign this document an behatt of the customer.
CHECK#
RS-FO42UPR (07/12) SIGNATURE \. J
7SITE BLUE RIDGE LANDFILL 281-B35-6142 o | (STETI[TICKET ¥ I1Z10659 CELL )
R A WEKGHMASTER TN = Benito C. OUT - Michzel W.
b I,
[ CUSYOMER 1\JT77o- 1 DATEMMEIN 2/ 22/ 19 9T06 am [DATEAREDOEL 3 9:51 am
IKON ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS LP
1102 RALPHCREST DRIVE VEHICLE SLSolU 3 CONTAINER
HOUSTON, TX 77039 ArerRERGE T T
Contract:5112191705-1
Generator:UNION PACIFIC RALLROAD BILL OF LADING O T TooB 308
e A >
STALE TN GROSS WEIGHT 90, 500 -3 23.91 e Y
SCALE OUT  TARE WEIGHT 42, 680 NET WEIGHT 47,820 U ighiel
v
aTy. uNIT DESCRIPTION AATE EXTENSION |  TAX TOTAL Y
v T TEGCRITK GTT I
15.0p yd| SW-CONT SOLL Origin:TNRCC-CLASS] (IN TEX) 100% i
1.00 ENVIRONMENTAL FEE 1 $0.00
1.00 FUEL RRCOVERY FKF 50.00 R
1.00 RA MAN]FFST FEE - $0.00
DATA & IMAGE UPLOAL
‘rax Total
TNRCC 4 C1LASS 1 L
Payment {s)
l\-. Eay b5 L

The undersigned indlvidual signing this document on behalf of Customer acknowledges that he or she has read and understands the terms and conditions
on the reverse side and that he or she has the authority to sign this document on behalf of the customes.

RS-FO42UPR (07/12)

SIGNATURE

AT,

D
$0.00
CHANGE

CHECK#




XS 003 - 4} S KIS SO89 =)
Plaase print or type. {Form designed a_Lor use (:3 :Iite h(:r2-|:1itch,'p typewriler.! ; L2 ; et T - 2 meckiFo:nAWMd OMB No. 2050—0039
X 1. Generator [0 Num ; of | 3. " s¢ Phone Wanfest Tracking Number
e |1 Xt to 00 daisan g dourmewe - | 04550308 kK
1400 Dbunles Street - Stop 1030 5500 Wisllisville Rd.

GENERATOR

Omsha NE 88178 Houston TX 77028
| Generator's Phone: 28 7 . 4 4 8.4 I

cSEat‘U e AN 6005 85 {86

us 1D Number

4
"
| N

U.S. EPA D Number b
b !

BLUE RIDGE LAND M.
Z200 FM 524 RD
FRESND TH 71545
Faciitys Phone: 284 __835.8142 IXRNONDNRAEQD
ga. | 9. U.S. DOT Descriglign.{including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, ID Number, 10. Containers 1. Total 12. Unit
HM |- and Packing Group (it any)) No? e Quantity WL 13. Waste Codes
SOILAND DEBRIS (WR#E 20842) : Eﬂu_
0.0 Ch ‘ 5 ¥ |
2. |
O
3. - . '
= i ” __J | i
.
o { | |
i e Yo
73 SpeualHandbngInstrucbonsandAddmonalinfomabon R S -.-.+.-I:‘ Ak

Er

| «———— DESIGNATED FACILITY ——— |TRANSPORTER] INT'L |+

PROFILE # 5112101705, BXP 1an Al T 7 7 m&n JoB#ITAIN T T

e “""‘i-‘.“_

[15. GENERATOR'S/OFFEROR’S CERTIFICATION: | herehy declare that the contents of this consignment are filly and accurately described above by the proper shipping name, and are dlassified, packaged,
marked and |zbeled/placarded, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport according to applicable intemationat and national governmental regulations. If export shipment and | am the Primary
Exporter, | certify that the contents of this consignment conform 1o the terms of the attached EPA Ackmowledgment of Consent.

| certify that the waste minimization statement identified in 40 CFR 262.27{a} (if | am a large quantty genefw {b) (if 1 am a small quantity generatoe) is true.

"B Ll on @W%Uﬂl Mﬁ’%w Ilia 37

. Import to U.S. Emonrmmus ufen!ryiexrt
Transporler signature (for exports

i Date [eaving U.S..
17. Transposter Acknowledgment of Receipt of Materials

i TPrinied/Typed Naps = = Mﬁ Day Vi
YA S | 1

| Tra r 2 Printed/Typed Name Signatura Month  Day

m
kS

| e e
18. Discrepancy A
18a. Discrepancy indication Space [ ] gy [rype o ] Resie (] partial Regection -l it Rojection

Manifest Reference Number:

78b. Altemate Facility (or Generator)

Facility's Phone:
18c. Signature of Alternate Facility (or Generatar)

19. Hazardous Waste Report Management Method Codes (i.e., codes for hazardous waste treatment, disposal, and recydling systems)
3 2, f 3.

1

DESIGNATEDVFACILITY TO GENERATOR STATE (IF. REQUIRED)



g S (BIE Im:xsn rﬁu. )
BLUE RIDGE LANDFILL 281-835-6142 {vé’am 1210732
E 2200 FM 521 Fresno, TX 775645 i e r S —
CUSTOMER Y 1IJATEITIIIE IN s L DATETIME OUT
1400922 /35400 35 o
IKON ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS LP VEHICLE CONT,
1102 RALPHCREST DRIVE ErEREGE SCAE003
HOUSTON, TX 77039 279-01-19
Contract:5112191705-1 BILL OF LADING
L Generator:{MION PACIFIC RAILROAD J L 017550301JJK |
( B
SCALE IN GROSS WRTGHT 79,620 NET TONS 18.48 INBOUND
\ SCALE OUT TARE WEIGHT 42,660 NET WEIGHT 36,960 INVOICE y
oy uNIT DESCRIPTION RATE EXTENSION TAX TOTAL
15.00  ¥D Tracking QTY
15.00  yd SW-CONT SOIL Crigin:TNRCC-CLASS1(IN TEX) 100%
1.09 ENVIRONMENTAL FEE 1 $0.00
1.00 FUEL RECOVERY FEE $0.00 8
1.900 EPA MANIFEST FEE = $0.00
DATA & IMAGE UPLOAD
Tax Total
TNRCC - C[LASS 1 $110.88
L

~ AT,

TENDERED
‘e undersigned individusl signing this document on bahalf of Customer acknowledges that ba or she has read and understands the tsrme and conditions cuaNes
on the reverse side and that he or she has the suthority to sign this docurnent on behalf of the customer.
CHECKY
RS-FO42UPR (07/12) SIGNATURE M A
STE prUE RIDGE LANDFILL 281-835-6142 | (FETmekers 1210732 CELL i
00 FM 521 -Fres 77 Sl
2200 5 resnc, TX 545 W EGHMASTER Daniel G,
X i ST T S r, -
“CUSTOMER 1007 ¢ DATEMMMEINZ /22719  1:25 pm |OATEM@MEDDFLS  2:08 pm
IKON ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS LP .
1102 RALPHCREST DRIVE VEHICLE BCEEO0DT CONTAINER
HOUSTON, TX 77039 eI T
Contract:5112191705-1
Generator:UNLOK PACIFIC RAILROAD F‘LO?LNNNG 190 Ehe b v L7 N [
RS L Y - - —m—*—-——{
SCALE IN GROSS WETGHT 79,620 NET TONS 18.48 % 3
SCALE QUT TARE WELGHT 42, 660 NET WRIGHT 36, 960 INVOICE
~—a. UNT DESCRIPTION RATE EXTENGION | TAX mﬁ
2.0 Tracking QTY I
15.1p  yd| SW-CONT SOIL Origin:TNRCC-CLASS] (TN TEX) 100%
1.00 ENVIRONMENTAL FEE 1
1.00Q FUEIL RECOVFRY FER $0.00
1.00 EPA MANIFEST FEE $0.00
DATA & IMAGE UPLOAD
Tax Total
TNRCC 4 CLASS 1 $110.48
. Payment (3}
TENDERED
$0.00
The undersigned Individual signing this document on behalt of Customer acknowledges that he or she has read and undersiands the terma snd conditions CHANGE
on the reverse side and thet he or she has the suthority to sign this document an behalf of the customer,
CHECKY
RS-FO42UPR (07/12) SIGNATURE i L




Tek 6D S ) S

Please print or type. (Form designed for use on elite (12-pitch) typewriter.) i T Form .Approved OMB No. 2050-0039
4 | UNIFORM HAZARDOUS | 1- Generator ID Number 2. Page 10of | 3 Emergency Response Phone sng
WASTEMANIFEST |7 X DO D OB 20266 1 |113) 2568885 017 59299 JJK
5. Generglor's NameandMahngMdress At K ‘Peterburs Generators Site Address (rfdnﬁerentﬂ-lan mailing address)
Uridh Pacific Ratiroad el Union Pacfiic Railroad
1400 Douglas Street - Stop 1030 6500 Wallisville Rd.
Omzha NE 681?0 Houstor: TX 77026
Generator's Phone: 2B 7. 4184 | —
8.T 1 Company Name,
pade CAq&w e [TYRPOO $2/6
1 Tranqtmr 2 Company Name .S, EPA ID Number
B Designated Facity Name and Site Address U.S. EPA ID Number
BLUE RIDGE LANDFILL.
2200FM 52¢RD
FRESNO TX 77545
Faclltys Phone: 781 B35-F{47 lrxrRo0p0O84502
9a. 9b. U.S7DOT Description {including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, ID Number, 10. Containers 11, Total 12, Unit 13. Waste Cod
i | ond Packing Group (f a7 - No. Type | Quanity | wiwvel ey
E SOILAND DEBRIS (WR# 20842) 0400 %3B11 |
) B 001 low | ISy R
LLt =
z 2. ]
i ] i
o] e  —
3 - .;
4, i
-|F - { ERENIE 1 RER e POkt |
2] L
2 Speaal Handﬁ“fn?lMonal Information g T R L _
PROFILE # 5112101705, EXP 10D = 7= 7 " ixGN JOB # 2723019 & "= % e
f A

15, GENERATOR'S/GFFEROR'S CERTIFICATION: | hersby declare that the contents of this consignment ars fully and accurately described above by the proper shipping name, and are classified, packaged,
marked and tabelediplacarded, and are in alt respects in proper condiion for transport according t applicable intemational and national govemmental regulations. If export shipment and | am the Primary
Exparter, | certify that the contents of this consignment conform to the tems of the atiached EPA Acknowledgment of Consent.

1 certify that the waste mmtmnzahon stalement identified in 40 CFR 262.27(a) (it | am a large quantity generator) or {b) {if] am a small quantity generator) is lrue

= on beuﬁ#w

Import o LS. Export from U. S Port of enfry/exit:
Transposter signature (for exports only): i, Dateieaving U.S.

17. ranspoﬂerMmowledgmem of Recaipt of Materials

b3

18. Discrepancy
r ey =3 o
LA 'nd'm..'f._"f’_m Ln Quantity |_—._] Type D Residue D Partial Rejection D Full Rejection
Manifest Reference Number:
18b. Alternate Facility (or Generator) : U.8. EPAID Number &
o
Facility's Phone: - l q;\
18¢. Signature of Altemale Faciity (or Generator) A of & éo Month =~ Day  Year
: LA S [ig]
19. Hazardous Waste Report Managemant Method Codes {i.e.. codes for hazardous waste treatment, disposal, and recycling systems) 5 i l; E L,
2 3 q Qi q% 3 oo

| 4—-—— DESIGNATED FACILITY ——— TRANS%RTER INT'L

Wu«&m S8 1%%\,
Ageaca obsolete. “DESIGNATED FACILITY TQJGENERATOR STATE (IF REQUIRED)

%

3
»




(&ITE < 3 iTE  |TICKET # CELL
7
BLUE RIDGE LANDFILL 281-835-6142 TSRATTER
2200 FM'521 Freano, TX 77545 e = T 2 :
. o y TR |
[ CUSTOMER |DATETIME IN nATI%EE out
100922 2423418 2247 om 7%6]“9 4:00 pm
IKON ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTTONS LP A RSED0A CONTANER
1102 RALPHCREST DRIVE FEFERENCE
HOUSTON, TX 717039 272-01-19
Contract:511219%1705-1 BILL OF LADING
L Generator:UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD ) 017550299JJK
\
SCALE IN GROSS WRTGHT 87,720  NET TONS 22.11 INBOUND
SCALE OUT TARE WEIGHT 43,500 NET WEIGHT 44,220 INVOICE )
QrY. UNIY DESCRIFTION RATE EXTENSION TAX . TOTAL %
15.0 YD Tracking QTY
15.0p  yd SW-CONT SOIL Origin:THRCC-CLASS (IN TEX) 100%
1.00 ENVIRONMENTAL FEE 1 $0.00
1.00 FUEL RECOVERY FEE $0.00 by
Ugltlx EPA MANIFEST FEE - ] .00 S
DATA & IMAGE UPLOAD
Tax Total
FTHROE = (JLASS 1 36
o s S
FrynefiE 18] m
TENDERED
The undersigned individuel signing this document on behalt of Customer acknowledges that he of tho has read and undorstands the terms and conditions CUANGS
on ths revarse side and that he or she has the authority to sign this documant on behalf of the customer.
CHECK?
RS-FO42UPR (07/12) SIGNATURE . A
’ TMCKET# 121059
ST pruUE RIDGE LANDFILL 281-835-6142 ] [EAEYS[mCKET# 7 CELL i
2200 M 521 -Fresno, TX 77545 mm TN — Daniel G. OUT = Benifo &
o
" GUSToMER 10O h DATETIMEIN 2/21719  2:47 pm [oATEm@EDLF1S  4:00 pm
IKON ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS LP
1102 RALPHCREST DRIVE VEHICLE SC36003 CONTAINER
HOUSTON, TX 77039 REFERERGE—2T2=0T=T7
Contract:5112191705-1
Generator:UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD Lmu OF LADING UL 1o o020y
h, i y.
g SCALE IN GROSS WEIGHT 87,720 NET TONS 22.11 IHBOURD S\
SCALE OUT TARF WEIGHT 43,500 NET WEIGHT 44,220 INVOTCE
\ _ A
aTy. UNIT DESCRPTION RATE EXTENSION | TAX TOTAL |
a0 10T Tracking 4T¢ E T
15.08  yd| SW-CONT SOIL Origin:TNRCC-CLASS1 (I[N TEX) 100%
1.00 ENVIRONMENTAL FEE 1 ' 0,00 i
1.00 FUEL RECOVERY FKE 0,00 e
1,00 EPA MANIFEST FEE - 0. 00
DATA & TMAGE UPLOAD
Tax Total
TNRCC 4 CTASS 1 $13z2.66
I\_ Pagrant {2}
TENCERED
$0.00
The undersigned individual signing this documant on behalf of Customer scknowladges that he or she hes read and understends the tarms and conditions CHANGE
on the reverte slde and that he or she has the suthority to sign this documant on behalf of the customer,
CHECK®
RS-FO42UPR (0712} SIGNATURE \ Yy,




Teklbedx | A gl o507 n

{

Please print o.r type. (Form designed for use on efite (12-pitch) typewriter.) ;i Form Approved. OMB No. 2050-0039
4 | UNIFORM HAZARDOUS | T Generator ID Number '} 2. Page 1 of | 3. Emergency Response Phone 4, Manifest Tracl 5ng Number i
WASTEMANIFEST | T- X, DO DD 8 2 0 288 1. (132568685 - Ol? 50096 JJK

5. Generator's Name and Mailing Address : Generator’s Site Address {if different than mailing address) : i
Union Pacic Ratroad AIL Kevin Reterburs | rion Paoio Ralrcad
1400 Douglas Sixeet - Stop 1030 5500 Wellisville Rd,
Omaha. NE 88170 Houston TH 77028
GenerstorsPhone: 4 14° 287 -4184 |
! U.S. EPA ber
s TP DE R A
U.S. EPA ID Number

i
R e Ve

2200 FM 521 RD
FRESNO'I TX 77645

Fagitys Phone: 281 8356142 [ITXROD0ODB84582

ga. | 8b.US. DOT Deseription {inciuding Proper Shipping Name, Hazand Class, i} Number, 10. Containers 11. Total 12. Unit 13, Wasts Codes

HM | and Packing Group (if any)) No Type Quantity WeiVol. :
] TIOL DTS ) 2l looofaon
=t
s 001 |CM {:’ Y
w
= 2
w
(¢] :  gamryi]

-\ K A%
3
TR - |

B R e IKON JOS # 272-01-19 3
' i

1

15.% GENERATOR' SIOFFEROR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fu]ly and accurately described above by the proper shipping name, and are classified, packagad
“marked and labeled/placarded, and are in all respacts in propar condition for fransport according to applicable intemational and national govemmental regulations. If export shipment and  am the Pmnary
Exporter, | certify that the contents of this consignment conform 1o the terms of the attached EPA Acknowledgm Consent.
| cerufy that the was!e minimization statement identified in 40.CFR 262.27(a) (if | am a large quantity generator) & (b) (if1 am a small quantity generator) is true.

&t Aqﬁaf b us < W | Z|/-¢.’}°aﬁ}
Importto U.S. U eportfomus. (bt ot entryfeit £ud

[

P

=]
r— =
= Transporter signatura {for exports only} Date leaving U.S. %
£2 117. Transporter Acknowledgment of Receial of Materials
Bl r 1 PrintediTyped
& b P vé&ﬁ, <
E ransparier 2 Pnntednyped Name Signature
£ I
’.—

18. Discrepancy
[ 18a. Discrepency Indicalion Space D Quantity |:| Type D Residue D Partial Rejection D Full Rejection

Manitest Reference Number: i

£= [ 18b. Atternate Faciity {or Generator) U.S. EPA ID Number
=
g Rppublic Services
AL | Facility's Phone: i ; 4
@ 18¢. Signature of Altemate Facillty (or Generator) Fresno, TX 77545 Morth  Day = vear
= L]
g 19. Hazardous Waste Report Management Method Codes {i.e., codes for hazardous waste treatment, disposal, and recycling systems) FER 1 i 019

1. 2, 3 :
= H1i32 -

L Biue Landfill

1 20. Designated Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of recaipt of hazardous materials covered by the manifast except as noted in ftem 18a

i = i e ERT

X

" EPA Fom 8700-22 (Rev. 3-05) Previous edfions are obsolete DESIGNATED FACILITY TO GENERATOR STATE (IF REQUIRED)

I~ IS0



((ETE

The undersigned individual signing this documant on behalt of Customer scknowisdges that he or she has read sad understands the terms and conditions

on the reverse side and that he or she has the suthority to aign this d

RS-FO42UPR (07112}

SIGNATURE

on beheit of the customer,

™ (EITE  |MiCKET # CELL 1
1210029 -
BLUE RIDGE LANDFILL 281-835-6142 kAT 1
L 2200 FM 521 Fresno, TX 77545 T e :
i CUSTOMER T - DATETIME IN £ et v‘ﬁmﬂ'—ﬁm—ﬂ—m -
100922 T L L L P
IKON ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS LP L Coals
SCSa007
1102 RALPHCREST DRIVE R FEREEE
HOUSTON, TX 77039 2720119
Contract:5112191705-1 BILL OF LADING
L Cenerator:UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD . 017550096JJK J
o N
SCALE IN GROSS WETGHT 79,400 NET ‘TONS 18.1% INBOUND
% SCALE OUT TARE WEIGHT 43,020 NET WEIGHT 36,280 INVOICE )
 any UNIT DESCRIPTION RATE EXTERSION TAX TOTAL
15.4¢  ¥D Tracking QTY
15.00 yd SW-CONT S01I Origin:TNRCC-CLASS1(IN TEX] 100%
1.04 ENVIRONMENTAL FEE 1 50.00
1.0¢ FUEL RECOVERY FER $0.00
1.0¢ EPA MANTFEST FEE - $0.00
DATA & IMAGE UPLOAD
Tax Totall
TNACT - TLASS '
\ o . "
nkti{s
TEMDERED
The undersignad individual signing this d on behalf of Customeor acknowladges that ha or she has resd and understands the tarms end conditions c"ﬁo
on the reverse side and that he or she has the suthority to sign this document on behalf of the customer.
: CHECK#
RS-FO42UPR (07/12) SIGNATURE s A v,
(SIE BLUE RIDGE LANDFILL 281-835-6142 ] [ETE Y mcKeTs 1210029 e )
2200 FM 521 -F -
2 L WEIGHMABTER IN - Benito C. OUT - Daniel G.
LY o
[ CUSTOMER * B DATEMMEIN 2/18/19 8:47 am |[PATEMRY OOV 19 9:57 am
IKON ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS LP
1102 RALPHCREST DRIVE VEHICLE 5C56003 CONTAINER
HOUSTON, TX 77039 'REFERENCE = 7/2-01-10
. Contract:5112181705-1
| Generator:UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD BILL OF LADING W1 755UUYRTIR
L J -
4 SCALE TN GROSS WEIGHT 79, 400 NET TONS 18.19 THNEOUND <
SCALE OUT TARE WEIGHT 43,020 NET WEIGHT 36,380 INVOICE
. <
¢ ar, UNIT | PESCRIPTION RATE EXTENSION |  TAX TOTAL
e o U Tracking (TY 1
15.000 yd| SW~CONT SOLL Origin:TNRCC-CLASS1 (IN TEX) 100% 0 ,
1.00f | ENVTROMMENTAL FEE 1 $0.00
1.00 FUEL RECOVERY FEE IS 50,00
1.00 EPA MANIFEST FEE - $0.00
DATA & IMAGE UPLOAD
Tax Total
TNRCC 1 CLASS 1
l\' i Pa nt{s)

50.00

CHANGE

CHECK» ‘)




[ 3 | %

'&.' - e i : it i E: 2 ﬁ"gfa L’(?

Form Approved. OMB No. 2050-0038

Please print or type. {Form designed for use on elite {12-pitch) typewriter.}
4 | UNIFORM HAZARDOUS | 1- Generator I Number 112.Page 1 of | 3. Emergency Response Phone 4, Manifest Tracking Number
WASTEMANFEST | T XD 0D D0 820266 || 1  |(713) 2508085 017550227 JJK
5. Generator's Name and Mailing Address H rburs Generators Sile Address (if different than mailing address)
Union Pacfic Raroad Al Heve Union-Pacific Raliroad
1400 Douglas Steet - Stop 1030 5500 Wallisville Rd. J ad
Omaha NE 68170 : Mouston TX 77026 !

Generato'sPhone: 4 4 4 2687.4184 I

I rter 1 Company Name EPA IR lumber
| Spac e oty Seaiees g YK Eoo0f3ist.
7. 2 Company Name Y 5. EFA ID Number
IE

8 Desj Faciity Name and Site Address U.S. EPAID Numbar
BRI E TANDELL

2200 FM 621 RD
FRESNGQ TX 77545
Faclitys Phone: 281 835-B142 [T XRODOOB 4 508 .2
ga | 9b. U.8. DOT Descripbion (including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, D Number, 10. Containers 11. Total 12. Unit 13, Waste Codes
Hu | and Packing Group (if any)) No. Type Quantity WLl :
— et — T t
| [COAND DEBRIS (Wreh 20842) o0 3011 |
5 oot fem | 5]y P
- s : T R I Py B
I
3 -
ry
51 e iy > d oot B e
. DS

Lgﬁ fling Instructions and Additienal Information
HI2101 105 EXP -A0HTHE,

ON OB #272-08:10

15, GENERATOR'SIOFFEROR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accuratefy described above by the praper shipping name, and are classified. packaged,
marked and labeled/placarded, 2nd are in all respects in proper condition for transport according to applicable intemational and national govemmental regulations. If export shipment and 1 am the Primary

| cartify that the waste minimization statement identified in 40 CFR 262.27(a) (if 1 am a large quantity generator) or {b)lif| am a small quantty generator| is ue.

Exporter, | certify that the contents of this consignment conform to the terms of the attached EPA Acknowledgment of Consent.
ﬁ—l Day

-
*

& f%"mm ohiglust Aaent or UAE @4‘.{

Transporter signature (for exports only): Date leaving U.S.

i Import to U.S. E]Exporlfmmus ofenﬂy.'exn. d Al

17. Transporter Acknowledgment of Receipt of Materials

: G, 0 '
21l — oA SE&T

“Fransparter 2 Printed/Typed Name Sighaturs Month © Day  Yadr

Egt |

19. Hazardous Waste Report Management Method Codes {La., codes for hazardous waste treatment, disposal, and recycling systems)

13, Discrapancy ;
18a. Discrepancy Indication Space E Quantity DType D Residus D Partial Rejection 1-} Full Rejection
— Manifest Reference Number:
T8b. Aternale F achity (or Generator) ansm
rep L @080
Facilty's Phone: P ﬁﬂs&
T8z Signature of Aemate Facility [or Generator) At 1“\% Month  Day  Year
g l® [

1. 2.

Hi32

+«——— DESIGNATED FACILITY -~-——— ITRANSPORTER INT‘Ll

s

EPAForm 8

DESIGNATED FACILITY TO GENERATOR STATE (IF REQUIRED)



rEE T (GIfE |TICRET & CELL A
i 35— ye 1209838
BLUE RIDGE LANDFILL 281 :3546142 " |3 ——
L = REns - S L 545 — IN = _Beoikbn O OUT — Damdel G
CUSTOMER DATEITIME IN DATE/TIME OUT
100922 }..-..._.. 415419 11:05 am 2415415 11:54 am
IKON ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS LP VEHICLE CONTAINER
1102 RALPHCREST DRIVE cEFERERCE SCS6003
| HOUSTOSN, 2'1');”'370319 272-01-19
| Contract:51121 b= BILL OF LADING
| Generator:UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD | l 017550227JJK )
s Yy
SCALE IN (GROSS WKIGHT #1,360 NET TONS 19.138 INBQUND
i SCALE OUT TARE WEIGHT 42,600 NET WEIGHT 38,760 INVOICE -
QT uNiT DESCRIFTION RATE EXTENSION TAX TOTAL )
15.0p Yoy Tracking QTY
15.0 wd 1 SW-CONT SOIL Qg i.gin: TNRCC-CLASS1(IN TEX) 1d00%
1.00 | ENVIRONMENTAL WkF 1
1.00 FUEL RECOVERY FEE -
1.00 EPA MANIFEST FEE -
DATA & IMAGE UPLOAD
Tax Torval
THNRCC - ofrAss 1
N
T
TENDERED
The undersigned individual signing this documant on behalf of Customar scknowledges that be or she has resd and understands the terms and conditions CUiNGR
on the reverse sidge and thal he or sha has the authorlty 1o #ign this document on behalf of the customer. RS —
RS-FO42UPR [07/12) SIGNATURE 2 Y A
{S"E BLUE RIDGE LANDFILL 281-835-6142 Y (BRETJ[TiCKET # TIUYHIE CELL 3
2200 FM 521 -Fresno, TX 77545 TRTAGTER M T T
cusToMER 1T Y [oaTermEewI/I57T0 TT:IT5 am [oa 16 5T am
TKON ENVIRONMENTAL SCLUTIONS LP L
1102 RALPHCREST DRIVE VEHICLE SLEBUTS CONTAINER
HOUSTON, TX 77039 ety _
Contract:5112191705-1 TEFERENCE
Generator:UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD oL OF LADHE
i L e i o
ra SCALE IN GROSS WEIGHT 81, 360 NET TONS 19.38 IRttt ™y
SCALE OUT TARE WEIGHT 42,600 NET WEIGHT 38,760 INVOICE
L >y
£ ary. uNIT DESCRIPTION "AATE | ExvENSiON | vax | TOTAL |
2 Lx= TTarking ors T 1 | |
| 15.0f yd| SW-CONT SOIL origin:TNRCC-CLASSL{IN TEX) lcos
1.00 ENVIRONMENTAL FEE 1 i
1.00 FUEL RECOVERY FEE
1.00 EPA MANIFEST FEE
DATA & 1IMAGE UPLOALD
|
| Tax Total
| TNRCC o CTRSS 1
\ Fayment (%)
TENDERED
$0.00
The undersigned Individusl signing thia document on behatt of Customer acknowledges that he or she has read and understands the terms and conditiona CHANGE
on ihe reverse side and that he or the hes the suthority to sign this document on baheit of the customer. T
RS-FO42UPR (07112} SIGNATURE \. v




Tk lo3 - . - KN SSODSK”

ol

Please print or type. {Form designed for use on elite (12-pitch) typewriter.) § Form Approved. OMB No. 2050-0039
+ [ umtForm Hazaroous 1. Generalor 1D Number 2.Page 1043, Emergency Resporse Phone 4. Manifest Tracking Number

WASTEMANIFEST |T XD 000820266 4 |(713)258-8885 013357578 JJK

5. Generator's Name and Mailing Address At Kevin Peterbm-g Generator's Site Address (if different than mailing address)
Union Pacific Rairoad Uriion Paciic Railroad
1400 Dounlas Street - Stop 1030 5500 Wallisville Rd.
Omaha NE 68479 Houston TX 77028

GerertorsPhone: 4 14 287 -4164 |

GENERATOR

-
<

mwm U.S. EPAID Number

U.S. EPA ID Number

PR 136

B U.S. EPAID Number

2200 FM 52¢ RD
FRESNO TX 77545
Faciitys Phone: 291 B35-8142 [TXROBO0ODB4 502
9b. U.S. DOT Description (including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, ID Number, 10. Contai ; Ui
i [ PaddngGmp(?fanyg}n o Sk B = — = a;"::: Feiviy 13, Waste Codes
SOILAND DEBRIS (VW 20042) 0200 3011
D01 CM |- I< Y
7 :
3. ™

15. GENERATOR'S/OFFEROR’S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declars that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by the proper shipping name, and are classified, packaged.

R S s A L ) IKON JOB # 272-01-18

marked and labeled/placarded, and are in all respects in proper condition for ransport according to applicable inteational and natignal govermmental regulations. If export shipment and | am the Primary
Exporter, | certify that the contents of this consignment conform to the terms of the attached EPA Consent.
| certify that the waste mrmmnzahon statement identified in 40 CFR 262.27(a) (if | am a large quantity generator) (b} {if | am a small quantity generator) is frue.

Month Day  Year

LZ 11119

Gengrator's!Offeror's PnanITyped Name
ks -
r Ol -
nts

16. tional S
Import to U.S.
Transparier signature ({for exports only): Date leaving U.S.

17. Transporter Acknowledgment of Receipt of Materials

Tragiporier 1 Printed/Typed > 5 Month  Day  Year
ransporter 2 Printed/Typed Name nature 2 th Day  Year

DESIGNATED FACILITY ——— |TRANSPORTER| INT'L

-

18. Discrupancy :
16a. Discropancy Indicalion Space [:] Quantity Eﬂype D Residue r-.t Partial Rejection I:l Full Rejection
Manifest Reference Number.
18b. Alternate Facliity {or Generator) us. EPA 1D Number
o2 soK! %81
Faclity's Phone: i re??Sf 0 ®
18¢. Signature of Altemate Facility {or Generator} 7200 A ‘es‘\o‘ Month  Day  Year
PN il
19, Hazardous Waste Repart Managament Method Codes [i.e., codes for hazardous waste trealment, disposal, and recycling systems) -
1. H132 2 3 ! Ji

EPA Form §700.22-Rg5%. 3-05) Previous editions are obsolete. "~ DESIGNATED FACILITY TO GENERATOR STATE (IF REQUIRED)

ot o <O



.

amE - Ty (BME  |TICKET# CELL — )
BLUE RIDGE LANDFILI 281-835-6142 TR 1210427
2200 FM 521 "~ Fresno, TX 77545 _ ) i
e —_— - e————4 ATETEE N BeR e Gl — e
CUSTOMER | DATE/TIME N E
100922 ZL3041% 3:20-pm o,
IKON ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTICNS LP VEHICLE CORTARER ’
1102 RALPHCREST DRIVE Wms_:ﬁ:ﬁﬂm
HOUSTON, TX 77039 272-01-19
Contract:5112191705-1 BILL OF LADING
i Generator:UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD 4 1 013357578JJK y
T4 ™
SCALE IN (ROSS WRTGHT 82,460 NET TONS 20,19 INBOUND
Y SCALE OUT TARE WEIGHT 42,080 NET WEIGHT 40,380 INVOICE
ary, UNIT DESCRIPTION RATE EXTENSION TAX TOTAL
15.0 YD Tracking QTY
15.0p yd SW=CONT SOIL Origin:THNRCC-CLASS1 ({IN TEX) 100%
1.00 ENVIRONMENTAL FEE 1
1.00 FUEL RECOVERY FEE Baamee
1.00 EPA MANIFEST FEE - -0
DATA & IMAGE UPLOAD
L Tax Total
HROT — (FRSE5 1 T
\ | | ‘
FPayment (3}
TENDERED
The undersigned individual signing this d t on behalf of Customer acknowisdges that he or shs has read and understands the terms and conditions W
on the reversa side and that he or she has ths suthority to sign this dooument on beha!f of the Guttoma:. _
CHECK#
RS-FO42UPR {07/12) SIGNATURE b A
STE prUYE RIDGE LANDFILL 281-835-6142 ) SHET D | TICKET # h
czLlle L ShE e s Lo S WEIGHMASTER TN - Benito C. OUT - Daniel G.

r_w?ﬁﬁ..m?j_..._,..... e —
IKON ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS LP
1102 RALPHCREST DRIVE
HOUSTON, TX 77039
Contract:5112191705-1
Generator:UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD

DATEMIME N2 / &

0719 220 pm [oATem@sErmls  Z:57 pm

VEHICLE SLonlld CONTAINER

REFERENCE ZT2-0L=I%

BILL OF LADING

ATy T

THROT CIASS 1

R , I [ . L
P' SCALE IN GROSS WETGHT B2, 460 NET TONS 20.19 THROUND 3
SCALRE OQUT TARE WRIGHT 432,080 NET WEIGHT 40,380 INVOICE
o —= ¢
{ ary, UNIT DESCAIPTION RATE | EXTENSION | TaX { TOTAL ™
5D TO Tracking OTV 1 T T ]
15.0f  yd| SW-CONT SOIL origin: TNRCC-CLASS] (IN TEX} 1p00%
1.00 ENVIRONMENTAL FEE 1
1.00 FUEL RECOVERY FEE
1.00 FPA MANIFFST FEE e
DATA & IMAGE UPLOAU
Tax Total

The undarsignad Individual signing this document on behsif of Cusiomer acknowledges that he or she has read and understands the terms and condiions
on the reverse side and that he or she has the authority to sign this document on behaif of the customer.

RS-FO42UPR (0712)

SIGNATURE

| eoymenzis) i
TENDERED
$0.00
CHANGE
CHECK#
\ y




e B350 o/ o

Please print or type. (Form designed for use 0 on elite (12-pitch) typewriter.) Form Approved. OMB Ne, 2050-0039

2 1. Generafor 1D Number 2. Page 1 of I
ST s T XD D00 B 202686 I T |(3,me ““"Q"“J"g'“%“’g“'“?“{\ws JUK

* G Y R il e T
140G Dounlas Street - Stop 1030 5500 Wallisville Rd.
Ormaha NE 68179 Houstorn TX 77028

Generator's Fhone:

414 267-4164 |

6. Totdpo

S BB BETANDEI (T AL
2200 FM 521 RD
FRESNO TX 77545
Faciitys Phone: 281 835-6442 [T XRDOODODODB459 2
Oa. Qb.U.S.DOTDesu‘bﬂm(indLﬁ'ngperShippﬁuNm.HaWdClass.IDNll'nber. 10. Containers 11. Total 12. Unit
HM | and Packing Growp {f any) N, T | Quaniy | winel, 13- Wooe Cotes
- WOICAND DEBRIS (WRF 20842) 0400 (301
(=]
'—
5 001 |CMm J:E Y
= 2 ] !
& .
! i
3.
4
' i
PRSI YY1 PO R T 19, IKON JOB # 272-04-10

5. GENERATOR'S/OFFEROR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby dedlare that the cantents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by the proper shipping name, and are classified, patkaged,
marked and labeledipiacarded, and ars in all respects in proper condition for transport acconding to applicable intsmalional and national govemmental regulations. If expont shipment and | am the Primary
Exporter, | cartify that the contents of this consignment conform to the terms of the attached EPA Acknowledgmegt of Consent,

| certify thal ihe waste minimization statement identified in 40 CFR 262.27/a) (if | am a large quantity genel (bl (if) am a small quantity generalor) is true.
eralorsiOfigror's Printed/Typed Name Month  Day — Year

' ammﬁbuﬁmi&a&-@r ULk | ‘ W | Z /),
F'—' 2 pkeratogy S U Importto U.S / D Export from .S, &‘m of entrylest:
Z | Transporter signature (for exparts only); Date leaving U.5.:
E 17. Transporter Acknowlkedgmenl of Receipt of Matsrials
= :stnm Printed/Typed Na I
o -
SLALEN S ;Y'h (€
Z raikporter 2 Primed/ Typed Name v !
g

18, Discrepancy
[ 18a. Discrepancy Indicabion Space [ o o, ™ [ resiaue [ Partial Rejection vi“"e;-i-.‘@ Ful Rejaction

e o% 8

> Manifest Reference Number: o \?,? 1'\"“
i= | 18b. Altemate Faclity (or Generator) U.S. EPA Q‘h f0 ' .\%
ﬁ "ﬂ'@ ?‘“‘ “'L%
& | Faciity's Phone: ! < i &
@ [T8c. Signature of Alfsmats Facily {or Generalor) <% m@g\» Day  Vear
3 wae A g,
$3 [19. Hazardous Waste Report Management Metiiod Codes (1., codes far hazardous wasia treatment disposal, and recycing sysioms) ®
Wi H132 2. 3 4,

2. Designaled Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of haznrdous materials covered by the manifest excepl as noled in liem 182

Printed/Typed Name \J\l } Signature Month  Day  Year

{1 M - l %-'—K / l %Iﬁ

EPA Form 8700-22 (Rev. 3-05) Previous edifions are obsalete. DES - D)

NEQIGNATEN FACIITY TO EPA’S E-MANIEEST SYSTEM



(SITE 3 /SITE TICKET # By
’ -§3S- | Y9 | 1210375
BLUE RIDGE LANDFILIL 281-835-6142 WEIGHMASTER
2200 PM 521 ®' Frasno, TX 77545 )
" CUSTOMER h JDATE/TIME IN = I*E“aaﬂmm ST
100922 2420710 10:14 am . |
IKON ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS LP VEHICLE CORTAIER
2 I SCee00d
110 RALPHCRE??]OI;:IVE REFERENGE
HOUSTON, TX 272-01-19
Contract:5112191705-1 BILL OF LADING
) Generator:UNION PRCIFIC RAILROAD ) 013357575JJK )
;- Y
SCALF TN GROSS WRTGHT 80,800 NET TONS 19.61 INBCUND
\ SCALE OUT TARE WETIGHT 41,580 NET WEIGHT 39,220 INVOICE y
aTy. UNIT DESCRIPTION RAVE EXTENSICN TAX TOTAL Y
5.0 YD Tracking QTY
15.0p yd SW-CONT SQIL Origin:TNRCC-CLASS1({IN TEX) 100%
1.00 ENVIRONMENTAL FEE 1 ,
1.00 FUEL RECOVERY FEE
1.00 EPA MANIFEST FEE
DATA & IMAGE UPLOAD
Tax Total
THROS — (TASS 1
e ) AT,
Payment |3}
TENDERED
The undersigaed indivic g this 4 t on behslf of Customer scknowledges that ha or she has read and understands ths terms end conditions °'!h"%5
on the reverse side and that he or lh. heas the suthority to sign this documant on behalf of the customer,
CHECK#
RS-FO42UPR (07/12) SIGNATURE L vy
(SITE BLUE RIDGE LANDFILL 281-935-6142 A (BITE Y 9 [TICKET # 1210375 CELL A
22 FM 1 -Fre L
00 m4 52 sno, TX 77545 WEIGHMASTER TN - Michael N. OUT - Daniel G.
\ y,
T CUSTOMER | WLTE R DATEMMEINZ/20/19 10:18 am |DATETMED®I1IO 10:59 am
IKON ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS LP
1102 RALPHCREST DRIVE YEHICLE SC56003 lconmnsn
HOUSTON, TX 77039 -
REFERENCE 2 2-UI-19
Contract:5112191705-1
Generator:UONICON PACIFIC RAILROARD BILL OF LADING VI S3FTaT800K
% 2 A _J
£ SCALE IN GROSS5 WEIGHT 80,800 NET TONS  19.61 TRECONTT <
SCALE OUT TARE WEIGHT 41,580 NET WEIGHT 39,220 INVOICE
% S __ . <
£ oare. | uNT DESCRIPTION RATE | EXTENSION | TAX { TOTAL %
ot P TTECRINT OTT 1 L T b
15.0 yd| SW-CONT SOIL Origin:TNRCC-CLASS1 (IN TEX) 100% a4 i,
1.00 ENVIRONMENTAL VEFE L
1.00 FUEL RECOVERY FEE
1.00 EPA MANIFEST FEE - s
DATA & IMAGE UPLOAD
Tax Tokal
TNRCC - CTASS 1§
N rayment (3} ;
TENDERED
50.00
The undersigmed Individual g this o t on behalf of Customer acknowledges that he or she has read and undersiands the terma and conditions. CHANGE
on ihe reverse gide and that he or she has the authority to sign this document on behelf of the customar SHECR
&

RS-FO42UPR (07/12)

SIGNATURE




f g

—
P
Please print or type. (Form designed for use on elite (12-pfich) typewriter.) i i il Form Approved. OMB No- 2050-0039
4 | UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 1. Generator ID Number f. 2 Page 10of .3. Emergency Response Phone 4, Manifest Tracking Number
WASTEMANIFEST |T X DO 0 D820 2 66 1 [i713) 256-8685 017086989 JJK
Sﬁmn&msgcmmélﬂ ﬁ'ting Address ALt Kevin F'E‘t'!l‘h‘hﬂ‘:r mﬂl“bﬂl’?ﬁ aSIﬂb}ﬁAgdms if dlf&rent than mailing address)
1400 Douglas Strest - Stop 1030 i 5500 Wiilisville Rd.
Omaha NE 68179 & Houston TX 77028
Generalorshons: 4 14 287 -4184 i I s
6. Transporter 1 Company Name U.S. EPAID Number
=]
Thrdustrial Waste %@\u’n oS | TXR 000083 25)
7. Transporter 2 Company Neame 1.5, EPA 1D Number

2 L l
8 Wﬁgwwm U.S. EPAID Number

2200 FM 521 RD
FRESNC TX 77545

Facity's Phone: <= | 835-6142 [TXROODDO0OB84582
ga. | 9b.U.S. DOT Description {including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, ID Number, 10. Containars 1. Totat 12. Unit 13. Waste Codes
HM | and Packing Group (if any)) No. Type Quantity WiiVol. 2
gl 2 - - cao fao11 |
= 001 |cm (5|~
L = o -
% 2..,_‘1‘ 1
(L]

N e o e A e O T T DTy 1 GRS L YU O SN O NPT

shcl Progsissy N s

15. GENERATOR'SIOFFEROR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by the proper shipping name, and are dlassified, packaged,
marked and labeledplacarded, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport according to applicable intemational and national governmental regulations. If export shipment and | am the Primary
Exporter, | certify that the contents of this consignment conform to the terms of the attached EPA Consent.
| cerhfy that the waste minimization statement identified in 40 CFR 262.27(a) (if | am a large quanfity generatorifor (b) (f | am a small quantity generator) is true.

Crres Bloi vt blorguisf, Laewtor UPRK |% @ﬂf/cmf 12 I/ﬁﬁz

Stinments S/ DlmpoﬂtoUS : Clepotromus,  <Potote

Li<

T

Transporter signalure {for exports only): Data leaving U.S.

=
ﬁ 17. Transporter Acknowledgment of Receipt of Materials
= Transportsr1 Prmtedfl’yped Na ( Sngnalu /’
[ 4
[=]
g Sk Cg@fc | :|f,5"1,-'ﬂ‘f
% Tansporter 2 Pnntadn"l'yped Name Sngnatura Yaar
o

18. Discrapancy
I 18a. Discrepancy Indicaion Space [ ] oy any e [ Resiwis [ Partial Rejection [} Fut Rejoction
t Manifest Reference Number: SHAED
= | 18b. Alternate Facility (or Generator) U.S.ﬁwmoawioes
S 2200 FM 521 (PO BOX 879)
& | Facility's Phone: | Fresno, TXT7548
@ 18c. Signature of Alterate Facility {or Generator} 5 2019 Month  Day  Year
= FEB 1 B
= "
% 19. Hazardeus Waste Report Management Method Codes {i.e., codes for hazardous waste treatment, disposal, and recydiing systems)
E 1 Hi32 2 3. Paﬂ'ﬂm1m

SWRi 8420

. Desgnang, Exsiiiye) Sparato Cerﬂﬁ::ahono!raoeaplofhlxrdmmnﬁbrﬂlswvemdbymemnifestemgpiasnctsdw A
A et b
EPA Form 8700-22 %) Provous edons ae °““’& DES[GN;\‘TED FACILITY TO GENERATOR STATE (IF REQUIRED)



3 o m. € )
BLUE RIDGE LANDFILL 281-835-6142 e TR
2200 FM 521 Fresno, TX 77545 J. 7
JSTOMER h DATE/TIME IN DA a i
100922 e T e g o
IKON ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS LP VEHICLE el ’
1102 RALPHCREST DRIVE Ty T A——
HOUSTON, TX 7703% 272-01-19
Contract:5112191705-1 BILL OF LADING
Generator:UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD 0170B6283JIK §
—
SCALE IN GROSS WRTGHT 83,100 NET TONS 20.41 INBOUND
SCALE OUT TARE WEIGHT 42,280 NET WEIGHT 40,820 INVOICE J
QTY. unir | DESCRIPTION RATE EXTENSION TAX TOTAL
15.08 YD' Tracking QTY
15.00 yd SW=CONT SOIL Origin:TNRCC-CLASS1{IN TEX) LOO%
1.00 ENVIRONMENTAL FEE 1 E]
1.00 FUEL RECOVERY FEE $0.00
1.00 EPA MANIFEST FEE $0.00
DATA & IMAGE UPLOAD
Tax Total
TNRCC - {JT.ASS 1

TENDERER
The undarsigged indlividuat signing this document on behatl of Customer acknowisdges that he or he has resd and undaratards the tarms and conditions CHANGE
on the reverse side and that he or she has the suthority to sign this documant on behalf of the customsr. )
" CHECK#
1S-FO42UPR (07/12) SIGNATURE AN A
"8 BLUE RIDGE LANDFILL 281-835-6142 1 SITE Y9| TICKET # 1209882 2 s A
2200 FM 521 -Fresno, TX STy
g ! U WEIGHMASTER IN - Benite C. OUT - Daniel G.
ISTOMER 100822 j DATEMMEIND /15/19  2:17 pm |PATETMEDYT19  2:47 pm
IKON ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS LP
1102 RALPHCREST DRIVE VEHICLE IWs7091 CONTAINER
GBI s Ul [REFERENCE  2/2-01-19
Contract:5112191705-1
Generator:UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD [BILL OF LADING U1 /08698 9JJK
i . A
SCALE IN GROSS WEIGHT 83,100 NET TONS 20.41 TNBOUND M
SCALE OUT TARE WEIGHT 42,280 NET WEIGHT 40,820 INVOICE
J
QTY. UNIT DESCRIPTION RATE EXTENSION TAX TOTAL %
“=.Wk YU Tracking oT¢ 1
i5.7F  yg| SW-COMT SOIL Origin:TYRCC-CLASS1IN TEX) 100% 3 e
1.50 ENVIRONMENTAL FEE 1 .00 ! H
1.00 FUEL RECOVERY FEE =
1.00 EPR MANIFEST FEE - 5
DATA & IMAGE UPLOAD
Tax Total
TNRCC 4 CTASS 1 d
e CE Payment (s} i
TENDERED
$0.00
The undersigned inglvicua slgning this decumam on behatl of Customer scknowisdges that he or she has resd and undsratands the terms and conditions CHANGE
on the reverse side and that he or gshe has the suthority to sign this documaent en behalt of the customer.
CHECKR
S-FO42UPR (07/12} SIGNATURE 1 J




Please print or type. Form Approved. OMB No. 2050-0039
4 | UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 1. Generator ID Number 2.Pageiof| 3. Em%%s Mantfest Tracking Number
WASTE MANIFEST 31847 1 713 S3RET 43 020269457 JJK
5. Generator's Name and Mailing Address Generalor’s Site Address (if different than mailing address)
UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD - LIBERTY UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD - LIBERTY
4810 UBERTY ROAD 4810 LIBERTY ROCAD
Generator's Phone: HCUSTON_ TX 77028 (414) 2876164 I HOUSTCN TX 77028 {414) 287-1184
&, Transporter 1 Company Name U.S. EPAID Number
intermuit Corporation | 38088
7. Transporter 2 Company Name U.S. EPAID Number
I
2. Designated Facifty Name and Site Address intargult Ba . U.S. EPAID Number
10020 Bayport BLVD
Faciiy's Phone: Paaadena T-E)X"BS 77507 I 206065
"~ eb. US. DOT Descrpton (ncuding PropsR ame. Wazard Class, ID Nurmber, 10. Containers 1% 12 Uni

be. | a0 Paxcking Group ftany) = = B a:;: | vy 13. Wasle Codes
|  |'Non Hazardous Waste \Water 1 a1 & | o |uss b
= 4 D
2 )
= 2
(17
3]

i~ | [ P Y [ '.13\ ’..-,_,._.

T Spsalaning nsusions s AR a1 TN 8
IGC Profile Number : 08923 s 0 " ! \,\g o
ERG#: Delivar) LRefbaskMNo -

15. GENERATOR'S/OFFEROR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby decare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by the proper shipping name, and are ciassified, packaged
marked and labeled/placarded, and are in all respects in proper condition for fransport according to applicable intemationaland national governmental regulations. If export shipment and | am the Primary
Exporter, | certify that the contents of this consignment conform to the terms of the attached EPA Acknowledgment of Cohsent.
| certify that the waste minimization statement identified in 40 CFR 262.27(a) {if ! am a large quantity generator) or (b) Afl am a small quantity generator) is frue.

Gmw __'m;péngm mt ali /sf' Aﬂ“‘?()w{é/p; (gla WS % |lnalf Ye?

hi
15 Intenational Shipmerts” 0.2 TS U esport oGS, Portff entryleit
Transporter signature (for exports only): Date eaving U.S.:

17. Transporter Acknawledgment of Recaipl of Materials
Month Day Year

Transporter 1 Printed/Typed Name _______ Slgnau.m.-
7_21"5 I L L J;T '{_/’ \Wj\k"———‘l"‘""—'“ {-;

T

Transporter 2 Printed/Typed Name \‘FW Manth ll%y_;'%r_
bi | sl

DESIGNATED FACILITY ———» [TRANSPORTER INT'L,}:

18. Discrepancy
18a. Discrepancy Indicaton Spacs [ | o aniy e [ Resicve [ pertal Rejecton [ eun Rejection
Manifest Reference Number:
18b. Altemate Facility (or Generator) U.5. EPA ID Number
Facilty's Phone: k. |
18¢. Signature of Allemate Facilly {or Generdipr] Month  Day  Year
(Wl \-—-'ir Ay ; I I

19razaldou9Waslh Rspﬂtl\_h_ﬁnagemn{ {Cogas {i.e., codes for hazardous waste treatment, disposal. and recycling systerns)

1. —} }\P 3(_ ﬂr‘ % 4

20. Designated Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of hazandous materials covered by the manifest except as nded in tem 18a

Printed/Typed Nama Signature Menth - Day Year

l |

EPA Form 8700-22 (Rev. 12-17) Previous editions are obsolete. GENERATOR'S INITIAL:COPY

-
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